
Business Meeting Agenda

Township High School District 214 Board of Education
Thursday, August 22, 2024, 7:00 PM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005 

1. Call to Order

1.1. Roll Call

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Public Hearing: Budget 2024-2025

4. Approval of the Agenda

5. Approval of the Minutes
     Approval of the open and closed meeting minutes from August 8, 2024.

6. Board Recognition

6.1. Community Partner Recognition: Prospect Heights Natural Resources Commission
     Prospect Heights Natural Resources Commission will be recognized for providing 
internships for our students interested in pursuing careers in Environmental Science.

7. Public Comments
Members of the public, especially residents of District 214, are welcome to contribute during 
public comments. To do so, you must sign up before the start of the  meeting.

8. Superintendent Report

9. Discussion Items

9.1. Strategic Plan Update

9.2. Summer Projects and Back to School

10. Board Member Updates

11. Consent Items

11.1. Business of the Board

11.1.1. Approval of Changes to Board Policies
     Seeking approval of changes to Board Policy as recommended by the Illinois 
Association of School Boards.

11.1.2. Approval of 2025-2026 School Calendars
     Seeking approval of calendars for the 2025-2026 school year, including the fiscal 
calendar.



11.2. Operations

11.2.1. Snow Removal and Ice Control Contract Renewal
     Seeking approval to extend the existing snow removal contract.

11.2.2. Buffalo Grove East Fields Project Contract
     Request to approve a purchasing cooperative vendor contract to for field work at 
Buffalo Grove HIgh School.

12. Roll Call Action Items

12.1. Business of the Board

12.1.1. Approval to Dispose of Closed Session Audio Recordings Pursuant to the Open 
Meetings Act
     Approval of disposal of closed session audio recording for February 9, 2023.

12.2. Business Services

12.2.1. Approval of Accounts Payable
     Approval of the bills for August 22, 2024.

12.2.2. Approval of the 2024-2025 Budget
     Approval of the 2024-2025 final budget.

12.3. Community Engagement and Outreach

12.3.1. Freedom of Information Act Report
     The FOIA report lists all FOIA requests received and responded to, in the last 
month.

13. Closed Session

13.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing:

• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal 
of specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors in 
an educational setting, or legal counsel for the public body. 

13.2. Motion to adjourn closed session

14. Roll Call Action Item

14.1. Human Resources

14.1.1. Approval of Personnel Transaction Reports
     Seeking approval of personnel transaction reports for August 8, 2024.

14.1.2. Approval of Job Description
     Seeking approval of job description changes

14.1.3. Approval of Leave of Absence
     Seeking approval for employee leave of absence

15. Adjournment



COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES

Township High School District 214 Board of Education
Thursday, August 8, 2024 at 7:00 PM

Forest View Educational Center
2121 South Goebbert Road

Arlington Heights, IL 60005

Present: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch 
Absent: Lenny Walker

1. Call to Order

1.1. President Kreutzer called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Approval of the Agenda
Motion by Mark Hineman with second by Millie Palmer
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

4. Approval of the Minutes
Motion to approve minutes for July 18, 2024 by Andrea Rauch with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Andrea Rauch
Abstain: Millie Palmer

Motion to approve the minutes from July 30, 2024 by Mark Hineman with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer
Abstain: Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

5. Public Comments

None

6. Superintendent Report

Dr. Rowe commented that school starts next week. On Monday there will be an all staff meeting at 
Rolling Meadows with featured speaker Dr. Bill Daggett. Dr. Rowe will also address the areas of 
focus for the new year. 

On August 22, the Deliver Ed coordinators will be at the Board meeting to discuss the feedback 
collected for the start of the strategic planning process. There are 40 members on the steering 
committee, including, principals, teachers, staff, community members and parents.

7. Discussion Items

Business of the Board



7.1.1.Proposed Changes to Board Policies

Policies up for five-year review, yearly review and policies with rewording were discussed.

7.1.2.Proposed 2025-2026 School Calendars

       Activities and Operations

7.1.3.Snow Removal and Ice Control Contract Renewal

The current contract, which started in 2022, included the option to extend the contract. This 
will be our second and final extension. New bid next year.

7.1.4.Buffalo Grove East Fields Project Contract

This contract is through the cooperative and is part of the Phase 1 renovation of the fields at 
Buffalo Grove. A softball field will be converted to a baseball field. Board discussion 
followed.

Business Services

Community Engagement and Outreach

7.1.5.Studio 214 Update

Pat Mogge reported that the mailroom duties have been added to the Studio 214 
responsibilities. He reported that last year $95,000 was saved by doing in-house production 
instead of using an external company.

7.1.6.Community Education Report

Pat Mogge reported that adult learning had 365 unique classes with over 3000 people 
participating, including students from 14 countries. This included lifelong learning classes, 
exercise classes, travel, English language acquisition, GED, citizenship and literacy.

     Human Resources

7.1.7.Summer Hiring and New Staff

Kate Kraft reported that hiring started early this year with the March first job fair. We are 
fully staffed with 31 new teachers, 45 new ESP and 4 CMA staff members hired this 
summer. The district still needs ESP, CMA and substitutes.

     Student Services

7.1.8.Dean Retreat

Kara Kendrick reported that Student Services held a two-day dean retreat. 9 of the 19 deans 
are in their first or second year. 

     Teaching and Learning

7.1.9.Summer Programming Department Update

Laz Lopez reported that there were 3000 individual student classes taken over the summer 
with a 79% pass rate. There were more students enrolled to get ahead than in credit 
recovery this year. Thank you to Hersey and Forest View for hosting.

 



8. Roll Call Action Items

8.1. Approval of Accounts Payable
Motion by Millie Palmer with second by Frank Fiarito
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

9. Closed Session

9.1. Motion to go into closed session for the purpose of discussing:

• The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of 
specific employees, specific individuals who serve as independent contractors in an 
educational setting, or legal counsel for the public body. 

• Student Discipline

Motion by Bill Dussling with second by Andrea Rauch
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

The Board went into closed session at 7:39 pm

9.2. Motion to adjourn closed session
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Mark Hineman
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

The Board reconvened in open session at 8:24 pm

10. Roll Call Action Item

10.1.  Approval of Personnel Transaction Reports
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Andrea Rauch
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

11. Adjournment
Motion by Frank Fiarito with second by Andrea Rauch
Aye: Bill Dussling, Frank Fiarito, Mark Hineman, Alva Kreutzer, Millie Palmer, Andrea Rauch

The Board meeting adjourned at 8:25 pm

________________________                                                     __________________________
Alva Kreutzer, President Lenny Walker, Vice President



Date: August 8, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Linda Keyes 

Subject: Proposed Changes to Board Policy

Background:
District 214 subscribes to the Policy Reference Education Subscription Service (PRESS), a part of the Illinois Association 
of School Boards. PRESS monitors and reviews state legislation and recommends changes to Board Policy throughout the 
year. In addition, several policies are re-approved on an annual basis.

Information:
The following policies have been recommended for adoption; changes noted below:

• 2:70   Vacancies on the Board (five-year review)

• 2:125 Board Member Compensation; Expenses (five-year review)

• 2:160 Board Attorney (five-year review)

• 4:15   Identity Protection (five-year review)

• 4:70   Resource Conservation (five-year review)

• 4:80   Accounting and Audits (bank accounts for revolving funds are limited to a balance of $1000 up from $500)

• 5:130 Responsibilities Concerning Internal Information (five-year review)

• 5:180 Temporary Illness or Temporary Incapacity (five-year review)

• 5:200 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Dismissal (short-term approval for teachers without 

endorsement in content area and requirement to obtain endorsement before teaching the next year)

• 5:310 Compensatory Time-Off (five-year review)

• 6:110 Programs for Students at Risk of Academic Failure and/or Dropping Out of School and Graduation 

Incentives Program (five-year review)

• 6:140 Education of Homeless Children (new references)

• 6:150 Home and Hospital Instruction (five-year review)

• 7:170 Vandalism (five-year review)

The following policies are approved annually:
• 2:260 Uniform Grievance Procedure

• 5:20E Resolution to Prohibit Sexual Harassment



• 7:20 Harassment of Student Prohibited

• 7:180 Prevention of and Response to Bullying, Harassment and Intimidation

• 7:190 Student Behavior

Recommendation:
Administration has reviewed the proposed changes, reviewed the policies for the five-year review, reviewed the annually 
approved policies and recommends adopting the proposed Policy updates at the August 22, 2024 Board meeting.



















































































Date: August 8, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Julie Laskowski 

Subject: School Calendar 2025-2026

Background:
The calendar committee prepares the school calendar and fiscal calendar each year in the fall for Board 
approval.

Information:
The calendar for 2025-2026 starts school on Wednesday, August 13, 2025 and ends Friday, May 29, 2026. 
Graduation will be held Wednesday, May 20, 2026.

Recommendation:
The Administration is recommending approval of the 2025-2026 school calendars.



 

 
       

 
         2025-26 FISCAL CALENDAR 
           July 1, 2025 – June 30, 2026 

   TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214         
 

Professional Learning Week for New Staff – August 4-8 
 

Independence Day Thursday, July 3* observed All Buildings Closed 

Institute Day   Monday, August 11 Students Not in Attendance 

In-Service Day Tuesday, August 12  Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes  Wednesday, August 13 

Open House, Evening Thursday, August 28 

Labor Day Monday, September 1 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Tuesday, September 23 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Thursday, October 2 All Buildings Closed 

End of 1st Quarter Friday, October 10  

Institute Day Monday, October 13 Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes – 2nd Quarter Tuesday, October 14 

Non-Attendance Day Wednesday, November 26 All Buildings Closed 

Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 27 All Buildings Closed 

Non-Attendance Day Friday, November 28 All Buildings Closed 

End of 2nd Quarter/1st Semester Friday, December 19  

Winter Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, December 19 

Christmas Eve Wednesday, December 24  All Buildings Closed 

Christmas Day  Thursday, December 25  All Buildings Closed   

New Years Day   Thursday, January 1  All Buildings Closed  

Institute Day Monday, January 5 Students Not in Attendance 

In-Service Day Tuesday, January 6 Students Not in Attendance 

First Day of Classes – 3rd Quarter Wednesday, January 7 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 19 All Buildings Closed 

Presidents' Day Monday, February 16 All Buildings Closed 

End of 3rd Quarter Friday, March 13  

First Day of Classes – 4th Quarter Monday, March 16 

Spring Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, March 20 

Non-Attendance Day Friday, April 3 All Buildings Closed 

Commencement Exercises Wednesday, May 20 

Memorial Day Monday, May 25 All Buildings Closed 

Last Day of Classes Friday, May 29 

Juneteenth National Freedom Day Friday, June 19 All Buildings Closed 
 
 
 
 
Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are required to work 3 Institute/In-service Days (Dates TBD)  
 
 
 
            
                                                                                                             BOE Approved:   
  

 



 

 
       

 
 

 
2025-26 FISCAL CALENDAR 

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 
 

Professional Learning Week for New Staff – August 4-8 
 

Working Days / Holidays (Admin/Supv, ESP, CMA) 
 

    WORKING DAYS           PAID HOLIDAYS/NON-ATTENDANCE DAYS 
 

        12 Mo. ESP                           12 Mo. ESP 
Month  10 Mo. ESP    Admin/Supv.        CMA       10 Mo. ESP     Admin/Supv.      CMA 

    
July     0  22  22   --  1  1  
August   15  21  21   --  --  --
September  20  20  20   2  2  2 
October             22  22  22   1  1  1 
November  17  17  17   1  3  3 
December  15  21  21   1  2  2 
January  17   20  20   2  2  2 
February             19  19  19   1  1  1 
March   17  22  22   --  --  -- 
April              21  21  21   1  1  1 
May   20  20  20   1  1  1 
June     0  21  21   0  0             0 
  
 
TOTAL           183                  246                   246                        10                    14*            14* 
                   
 
NOTE: 
 

1) Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are required to work 3 Institute/In-service days (Dates TBD). 
2) Ten-month Educational Support Personnel are paid for a total of ten holidays/non-attendance days. 
 
*Twelve-month Administrators, Supervisors, Educational Support Personnel, and Custodial Maintenance 
Personnel will have one (1) floating holiday to equal 15 paid holidays. 
 

  
 
                                                                                                                                                                  

 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
                 BOE Approved:      



 

      
       

 
  

2025-2026 SCHOOL CALENDAR  
 TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 

   
Institute Day   Monday, August 11 Students Not in Attendance 
In-Service Day Tuesday, August 12 Students Not in Attendance 
First Day of Classes – 1st Quarter Wednesday, August 13 
Open House, Evening Thursday, August 28 
Labor Day Monday, September 1 All Buildings Closed 
Non-Attendance Day Tuesday, September 23 All Buildings Closed 
Non-Attendance Day Thursday, October 2 All Buildings Closed 
End of 1st Quarter Friday, October 10  
 
Institute Day Monday, October 13 Students Not in Attendance 
First Day of Classes – 2nd Quarter Tuesday, October 14 
Non-Attendance Day Wednesday, November 26 All Buildings Closed 
Thanksgiving Day Thursday, November 27 All Buildings Closed 
Non-Attendance Day Friday, November 28 All Buildings Closed 
End of 2nd Quarter/1st Semester Friday, December 19 
Winter Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, December 19  
 
Institute Day Monday, January 5 Students Not in Attendance  
In-Service Day  Tuesday, January 6 Students Not in Attendance 
First Day of Classes – 3rd Quarter Wednesday, January 7 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Day Monday, January 19 All Buildings Closed 
Presidents' Day, Non-Attendance Day Monday, February 16 All Buildings Closed 
End of 3rd Quarter  Friday, March 13  
 
First Day of Classes – 4th Quarter Monday, March 16 
Spring Break Begins at Close of Classes Friday, March 20 
Classes Resume After Spring Break Monday, March 30 
Non-Attendance Day Friday, April 3 All Buildings Closed  
Commencement Exercises Wednesday, May 20 
Memorial Day Monday, May 25 All Buildings Closed 
End of 2nd Semester/Last Day of Classes Friday, May 29  

       
                          
 
 
 

            
 
                  BOE Approved:   

 
 
 

 

 



 

      
       

2025-26 SCHOOL CALENDAR  
TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 

       
Professional Learning Week for New Staff – August 4-8 

    
Pupil Attendance/Non-Attendance Days 

     
Pupil Attendance Days Legal Holidays Non-Attendance Days Institute/In-Service Days 
                  
August   13 ------  August 11 
     August 12 
September 20 Labor Day (9/1) September 23 
         
October  21 ----- October 2 October 13   
 
November 17 Thanksgiving Day (11/27)  November 26   
     November 28 
      
   
December 15 Christmas Day (12/25)  
  
January    17 New Year’s Day (1/1)   January 5 
   Martin Luther King Day (1/19)  January 6 
   
February  19 ----- February 16  
       
    
March  17 -----  
 
April   21 ----- April 13    
    
May  20 Memorial Day (5/25) 
    
  180   6             6           5   
 
 

Total Number of Days for All Teachers - 185  
1st Semester - 89      2nd Semester - 96 

     
 Begin End # of days 

First Quarter Monday, August 11  Friday, Oct. 10 42 days 

Second Quarter  Monday, October 13 Friday, December 19 47 days 

Third Quarter  Monday, January 5  Friday, March 13 48 days 

Fourth Quarter  Monday, March 16 Friday, May 29 48 days  

 

 

 
                                                                                        BOE Approved:    



Date: August 22, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Chris Uhle, Associate Superintendent

Subject: Snow Removal and Ice Control Services - Extension of Contract for 24-25 School Year

Summary

In September 2022 bids were solicited for the district’s snow plowing and salting services for D214’s six comprehensive
high schools, Forest View Educational Center and the District property at 2123 S. Arlington Heights Road, for the
2022-2023 plow season with contract extension opportunities for the 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 school year. At that time
both vendors stipulated a maximum of a 5% price increase could be considered for each year the contract is renewed.

In October of 2022 the Board of Education awarded the 2022-2023 snow removal and ice control services contract to The
Langton Group for Buffalo Grove High School, Elk Grove High School, John Hersey High School, Rolling Meadows
High School and Wheeling High School. Tovar Snow Professionals was awarded the contract for Prospect High School,
Forest View Educational Center and the District Property at 2123 S. Arlington Heights Road. Both The Langton Group
and Tovar Snow Professionals agreed to a contract extension at the same sites for the 2023-2024 snow season at a 0%
increase.

Administrative Considerations

Operations contacted both vendors in May of 2024 to confirm interest in a contract extension and to discuss any needed
price increase. The vendors confirmed the following:

● The Langton Group expressed an interest in a 1-year contract extension at an increase of 5% for the 2024-2025
snow season, at an approximate cost depending on the weather conditions. With costs based on snowfall amounts,
totals from the 2023-2024 snow season of $257,248 at a 5% increase of $12,862 would result in an amount of
$270,110.

● Tovar Snow Professionals expressed an interest in a 1- year extension at an increase of 3% for the 2024-2025
snow season, at an approximate cost depending on the weather conditions. With costs based on snowfall amounts,
totals from the 2023-2024 snow season of $160,150 at a 3% increase of $4,805 would result in an amount of
$164,955.

Recommended Action

In compliance with the terms of the public bid for snow removal and ice control services that were received on September
30, 2022, the administration recommends that the Board of Education extends the existing contract with The Langton
Group at a 5% increase per event for the 2024-2025 and with Tovar Snow Professionals at a 3% increase per event for the
2024-2025 snow season.



Date: August 8, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Chris Uhle, Associate Superintendent

Subject: BGHS - East Fields Conversion - TIPS Cooperative Contract

Summary

The Phase 1 and Phase 2 BGHS field renovations include relocating the varsity baseball and softball fields. The varsity
softball field will move from its current location to the North shelf, over the existing lower level baseball field. The
relocation necessitates a conversion of the existing varsity softball field into a lower level baseball field. The repairs to the
infield will include expanding the footprint, regrading and adding new sod. Additionally, a taller backstop is necessary to
protect the players, spectators, and the condominium complex located directly behind the field from foul balls due to the
conversion from softball to baseball. These changes will allow BGHS to have two separate fields on the east side of our
property for under-level baseball and under-level softball practices. This project will be managed by the district utilizing a
purchasing cooperative contract.

The cost estimate for the field repairs to convert the existing field into an under level baseball field is $256,000.00.

Administrative Considerations

We are recommending the approval of the board, to move forward with the project to turn the BGHS under level softball
field into an under level baseball field. We have received a quote from Midwest Field Solutions, who the district has
worked with on other similar projects. Midwest Field Solutions is a member of the TIPS purchasing cooperative.

● TIPS contract: Midwest Field Solutions #23010401,

Recommended Action

It is recommend that the Board of Education authorize the administration to issue the purchase order to Midwest Field
Solutions under the TIPS purchasing cooperative contract #23010401 in the amount of $256,000.00.











Date: August 22, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Linda Keyes 

Subject: Permission to dispose of closed session recordings

Background:
The Open Meetings Act requires that the Board of Education vote to give permission before disposing of any 
closed session audio recordings.

Information:
In accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the Administration is seeking permission to dispose of any closed 
session audio recordings older than 18 months.

Recommendation:
The Administration is requesting permission to dispose of the audio recording for the closed session meeting of 
February 9, 2023.



TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214
2121 S GOEBBERT RD
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LISTING

CHECKS DATED

BOARD APPROVAL DATE

August 22, 2024 

August 22, 2024

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency” Tim J. Keeley
Associate Superintendent of Business Services



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

769769 08/22/2024 Accurate Biometrics Inc. $2,200.00 Printed1141 Expense
769770 08/22/2024 ACTIVE INTERNET TECHNOLOGIES

LLC
$38,295.00 Printed1141 Expense

769771 08/22/2024 AD-WEAR AND SPECIALTY OF
TEXAS INC

$41,424.65 Printed1141 Expense
769773 08/22/2024 Airgas Inc $5,927.50 Printed1141 Expense
769775 08/22/2024 ALAMO MUSIC CENTER INC $24,229.79 Printed1141 Expense
769776 08/22/2024 Alert Services Inc $328.55 Printed1141 Expense
769777 08/22/2024 ALISON LAMBERT, M ED, CALP $1,520.00 Printed1141 Expense
769779 08/22/2024 AMERICAN VENDING SALES INC

DBA AVS
$187.50 Printed1141 Expense

769782 08/22/2024 Apple Computer, Inc $13,664.00 Printed1141 Expense
769784 08/22/2024 Arlington Hts Park Dist $1,300.00 Printed1141 Expense
769785 08/22/2024 Asha Speech Services Inc $1,161.00 Printed1141 Expense
769786 08/22/2024 Avx Restaurant Inc $450.00 Printed1141 Expense
769787 08/22/2024 AWE, VENUS $24.00 Printed1141 Expense
769789 08/22/2024 B & H Photo Video Inc $3,458.68 Printed1141 Expense
769790 08/22/2024 Barrington H.S. $275.00 Printed1141 Expense
769791 08/22/2024 Barrington H.S. $300.00 Printed1141 Expense
769793 08/22/2024 BEKIELEWSKI, MICHAEL $57.15 Printed1141 Expense
769796 08/22/2024 Brightmont Academy $895.00 Printed1141 Expense
769797 08/22/2024 BROSNAHAN, PATRICK $18.15 Printed1141 Expense
769798 08/22/2024 Browne, Matthew  $1,250.00 Printed1141 Expense
769799 08/22/2024 BSN Sports $10,150.23 Printed1141 Expense
769800 08/22/2024 Buffalo Grove Golf Club $819.00 Printed1141 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1141From Voucher: 1141To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 08/15/2024 10:26:39 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2024.1.21 Page: 1



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

769801 08/22/2024 Building Wings LLC $6,191.68 Printed1141 Expense
769802 08/22/2024 Camelot Therapeutic School LLC $11,700.22 Printed1141 Expense
769803 08/22/2024 CANNON, LAUREN $67.00 Printed1141 Expense
769805 08/22/2024 Card Integrators Corporation $7,584.00 Printed1141 Expense
769806 08/22/2024 Carolina Biological Supply $3,127.91 Printed1141 Expense
769808 08/22/2024 Ccsd #59 $11,000.86 Printed1141 Expense
769809 08/22/2024 CDW GOVERNMENT INC - 2 $100,837.29 Printed1141 Expense
769810 08/22/2024 Cengage Learning Inc $50.00 Printed1141 Expense
769811 08/22/2024 Chicago Classic Coach Llc $5,353.00 Printed1141 Expense
769814 08/22/2024 Classwork Co $2,999.00 Printed1141 Expense
769815 08/22/2024 Coca Cola Bottling Company $5,173.45 Printed1141 Expense
769819 08/22/2024 Concert Sound Systems $7,558.00 Printed1141 Expense
769820 08/22/2024 CONCORD THEATRICALS CORP $620.00 Printed1141 Expense
769821 08/22/2024 Connections Day School South

Campus
$11,187.32 Printed1141 Expense

769827 08/22/2024 COZEN O'CONNOR $3,000.00 Printed1141 Expense
769828 08/22/2024 Curriculum Associates Inc $30,194.00 Printed1141 Expense
769829 08/22/2024 DANIEL LEON $529.08 Printed1141 Expense
769830 08/22/2024 Debbie LoSasso $14.50 Printed1141 Expense
769831 08/22/2024 Direction Promo Inc $750.00 Printed1141 Expense
769832 08/22/2024 Drury Lane-Oakbrook $2,116.45 Printed1141 Expense
769833 08/22/2024 E-Ling Lou $90.00 Printed1141 Expense
769834 08/22/2024 EAB GLOBAL INC $34,575.00 Printed1141 Expense
769835 08/22/2024 ECONOMY DISPOSAL SERVICE $585.00 Printed1141 Expense

Township High School District 214
Reprint Check Listing
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
From Check: To Check:

1141From Voucher: 1141To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 08/15/2024 10:26:39 AM rptGLCheckListingReport: 2024.1.21 Page: 2



Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
10Fund: Education

769836 08/22/2024 EDUCATION ADVANCED INC $36,472.00 Printed1141 Expense
769837 08/22/2024 Elena Soultanska $640.00 Printed1141 Expense
769838 08/22/2024 Elk Grove H S $500.00 Printed1141 Expense
769839 08/22/2024 Esscoe Llc $37,966.70 Printed1141 Expense
769840 08/22/2024 European Sports $252.00 Printed1141 Expense
769842 08/22/2024 Fact On File, Inc. $1,538.21 Printed1141 Expense
769843 08/22/2024 FastSigns of Elk Grove Village $135.13 Printed1141 Expense
769844 08/22/2024 Felicity Schools Llc $10,857.60 Printed1141 Expense
769845 08/22/2024 FERREIRA, ROSA $23.75 Printed1141 Expense
769846 08/22/2024 FHEG Harper Bookstore $121.98 Printed1141 Expense
769847 08/22/2024 Fiber Platform Llc $27,392.60 Printed1141 Expense
769848 08/22/2024 Fix This! Musical Instrument Repair,

Inc
$293.00 Printed1141 Expense

769849 08/22/2024 Flinn Scientific Inc $413.10 Printed1141 Expense
769850 08/22/2024 Franczek Pc $11,011.00 Printed1141 Expense
769852 08/22/2024 Fremd H.S. $400.00 Printed1141 Expense
769853 08/22/2024 Gabriels Landscaping & Tree Service

Inc
$250.00 Printed1141 Expense

769854 08/22/2024 Gale Group $284.01 Printed1141 Expense
769855 08/22/2024 GALLAGHER BENEFIT SERVICES

INC
$2,750.00 Printed1141 Expense

769857 08/22/2024 Glenbrook South H.S. $75.00 Printed1141 Expense
769858 08/22/2024 Gordon Food Service $53,445.16 Printed1141 Expense
769859 08/22/2024 GORDON REES SCULLY

MANSUKHANI LLP
$13,042.50 Printed1141 Expense

769863 08/22/2024 Graphic 14 Inc. $11,183.42 Printed1141 Expense
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769866 08/22/2024 Henry Schein, Inc. $765.00 Printed1141 Expense
769867 08/22/2024 High 5 Print Wear Inc $550.50 Printed1141 Expense
769869 08/22/2024 Hinckley Springs $81.92 Printed1141 Expense
769870 08/22/2024 HOLABIRD SPORTS LLC $1,319.88 Printed1141 Expense
769871 08/22/2024 IBENZER INC $824.00 Printed1141 Expense
769872 08/22/2024 IL ASSN OF SCHOOL

ADMINISTRATORS (IASA)
$369.00 Printed1141 Expense

769873 08/22/2024 Ingram Library Services $689.25 Printed1141 Expense
769874 08/22/2024 Inn Partners Lc $195.00 Printed1141 Expense
769875 08/22/2024 Itsavvy Llc $3,033.03 Printed1141 Expense
769876 08/22/2024 J W Pepper & Son Inc $1,228.01 Printed1141 Expense
769878 08/22/2024 Jbh Technologies Inc $1,000.00 Printed1141 Expense
769879 08/22/2024 Jmk Design Ltd $3,600.00 Printed1141 Expense
769880 08/22/2024 John Hersey HS $400.00 Printed1141 Expense
769881 08/22/2024 John Hersey HS $300.00 Printed1141 Expense
769882 08/22/2024 JOSEPH ACADEMY $16,330.23 Printed1141 Expense
769883 08/22/2024 Jostens Awards $17,267.99 Printed1141 Expense
769884 08/22/2024 JUDGE ROTENBERG

EDUCATIONAL CENTER
$33,013.86 Printed1141 Expense

769885 08/22/2024 KARLEEN J RICHTER $358.00 Printed1141 Expense
769888 08/22/2024 KK STEVENS PUBLISHING CO $33,807.92 Printed1141 Expense
769889 08/22/2024 Kln Musical Services Llc $360.00 Printed1141 Expense
769891 08/22/2024 Lake Forest H.S. $300.00 Printed1141 Expense
769892 08/22/2024 LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC $450.00 Printed1141 Expense
769893 08/22/2024 Leslie Shankman School Corporation $8,394.26 Printed1141 Expense
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769894 08/22/2024 Lincoln Electric Co $2,777.68 Printed1141 Expense
769895 08/22/2024 Little City Foundation $27,238.40 Printed1141 Expense
769898 08/22/2024 Mark Johnson $104.35 Printed1141 Expense
769899 08/22/2024 MCGRAW HILL, LLC $998.13 Printed1141 Expense
769901 08/22/2024 Metro Prep $39,357.36 Printed1141 Expense
769903 08/22/2024 Michaels Uniform Co $41.00 Printed1141 Expense
769904 08/22/2024 MIDWEST MUSICAL IMPORTS $11,885.00 Printed1141 Expense
769905 08/22/2024 MONTY LEVENSON GOLF

PROFESSIONAL
$1,273.80 Printed1141 Expense

769907 08/22/2024 MTI Enterprises Inc $3,995.00 Printed1141 Expense
769908 08/22/2024 Munster Parks $1,026.00 Printed1141 Expense
769909 08/22/2024 Mutual Target Associates $7,980.00 Printed1141 Expense
769910 08/22/2024 Nachito Magaly Food Inc $1,109.15 Printed1141 Expense
769913 08/22/2024 NeuroRestorative $25,534.31 Printed1141 Expense
769914 08/22/2024 New Connections Academy $38,301.51 Printed1141 Expense
769915 08/22/2024 NEW HAVEN RESIDENTIAL

TREATMENT CTR
$20,490.00 Printed1141 Expense

769916 08/22/2024 Nino'S Pizzeria & Catering $214.00 Printed1141 Expense
769917 08/22/2024 NOREDINK Corp $34,422.64 Printed1141 Expense
769918 08/22/2024 North Cook - IASA $150.00 Printed1141 Expense
769921 08/22/2024 Northlight Color Digital Printing Soluti $4,880.90 Printed1141 Expense
769922 08/22/2024 O'Reilly Auto Parts $178.73 Printed1141 Expense
769923 08/22/2024 Office Depot Inc $1,906.46 Printed1141 Expense
769924 08/22/2024 Opportunity Franchising Inc $236.04 Printed1141 Expense
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769925 08/22/2024 ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION

$600.00 Printed1141 Expense
769926 08/22/2024 Overdrive $1,200.00 Printed1141 Expense
769927 08/22/2024 Pactt Learning Center $4,700.76 Printed1141 Expense
769928 08/22/2024 Paddock Publications - 2 $64.80 Printed1141 Expense
769929 08/22/2024 Paddock Publications, Inc $430.00 Printed1141 Expense
769930 08/22/2024 PADOWSKI, SILVA $70.25 Printed1141 Expense
769931 08/22/2024 Parkland Preparatory Academy Inc $19,918.40 Printed1141 Expense
769933 08/22/2024 Pasco Scientific $455.00 Printed1141 Expense
769934 08/22/2024 PASSANNANTE, MELISSA $109.75 Printed1141 Expense
769935 08/22/2024 Pepsi Cola Beverages $6,277.48 Printed1141 Expense
769936 08/22/2024 Performance Health Supply Inc $1,444.13 Printed1141 Expense
769937 08/22/2024 PERLA MARTINEZ $641.97 Printed1141 Expense
769938 08/22/2024 PERRY WEATHER LLC $27,371.22 Printed1141 Expense
769940 08/22/2024 Playscripts, Inc. $609.40 Printed1141 Expense
769941 08/22/2024 Pocket Nurse $1,140.34 Printed1141 Expense
769942 08/22/2024 Proliteracy Worldwide $800.00 Printed1141 Expense
769943 08/22/2024 R & M Specialties $12,129.00 Printed1141 Expense
769945 08/22/2024 Reaching Across Illinois Library

Systems
$2,725.00 Printed1141 Expense

769946 08/22/2024 Renaissance Learning Inc $32,305.60 Printed1141 Expense
769947 08/22/2024 Riddell All American Corp $30,481.28 Printed1141 Expense
769949 08/22/2024 Rolling Meadows  HS $340.00 Printed1141 Expense
769950 08/22/2024 Rolling Meadows  HS $300.00 Printed1141 Expense
769951 08/22/2024 Rotary Club of Arlington Hts $96.00 Printed1141 Expense
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769953 08/22/2024 Saddleback Educational Inc $1,391.99 Printed1141 Expense
769954 08/22/2024 Safe Haven School $28,974.24 Printed1141 Expense
769955 08/22/2024 Sandra Moore $631.11 Printed1141 Expense
769956 08/22/2024 Savvas Learning Co Llc $6,070.11 Printed1141 Expense
769957 08/22/2024 School Health Corporation $865.00 Printed1141 Expense
769958 08/22/2024 Schwaab Inc $75.95 Printed1141 Expense
769959 08/22/2024 Scope Shoppe Inc $84.00 Printed1141 Expense
769960 08/22/2024 Seal of Illinois $5,950.44 Printed1141 Expense
769962 08/22/2024 SETTERSTEN, HEIDI ASHEIM $44.50 Printed1141 Expense
769963 08/22/2024 Sign Warehouse Inc $366.85 Printed1141 Expense
769964 08/22/2024 SIGNSRX $534.80 Printed1141 Expense
769965 08/22/2024 SMEREK, IRINA $41.40 Printed1141 Expense
769966 08/22/2024 SOLARWINDS NORTH AMERICA

INC
$520.00 Printed1141 Expense

769967 08/22/2024 Southeastern Career Apparel Inc $25,112.90 Printed1141 Expense
769968 08/22/2024 SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES $3,280.49 Printed1141 Expense
769969 08/22/2024 SPECIALIZED EDUCATION OF

ILLINOIS INC
$207,947.52 Printed1141 Expense

769971 08/22/2024 Stahls Id Direct $1,425.11 Printed1141 Expense
769972 08/22/2024 Steve Weiss Music $4,834.78 Printed1141 Expense
769973 08/22/2024 STRZYZYNSKI, JANE $20.00 Printed1141 Expense
769974 08/22/2024 SUBURBAN SUPERINTENDENTS'

ASSOCIATION
$250.00 Printed1141 Expense

769976 08/22/2024 Sunbelt Rentals Inc $1,362.60 Printed1141 Expense
769977 08/22/2024 Sunburst Sportswear $4,401.00 Printed1141 Expense
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769978 08/22/2024 T-Mobile Usa $5,686.76 Printed1141 Expense
769979 08/22/2024 TeamBuildr $2,400.00 Printed1141 Expense
769982 08/22/2024 TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY $600.00 Printed1141 Expense
769983 08/22/2024 Thomson Reuters $1,220.67 Printed1141 Expense
769984 08/22/2024 Touch Pros $1,800.00 Printed1141 Expense
769985 08/22/2024 Town Square Publications $695.00 Printed1141 Expense
769987 08/22/2024 Tresona Multimedia Llc $180.00 Printed1141 Expense
769988 08/22/2024 Tympani LLC dba Mindsight $136,458.64 Printed1141 Expense
769989 08/22/2024 UNIVERSITY OF

WISCONSIN-MADISON/PLACE
$625.00 Printed1141 Expense

769990 08/22/2024 Us Bank National Association $20,658.41 Printed1141 Expense
769991 08/22/2024 Valley Litho Supply $409.65 Printed1141 Expense
769992 08/22/2024 Vernier Software $409.52 Printed1141 Expense
769993 08/22/2024 VICTORES, TERESA $59.90 Printed1141 Expense
769995 08/22/2024 Village of Arlington Heights $29,112.61 Printed1141 Expense
769996 08/22/2024 Village of Buffalo Grove $11,645.04 Printed1141 Expense
769997 08/22/2024 Village of Wheeling $21,946.20 Printed1141 Expense
769998 08/22/2024 Virtual Connections Academy $31,597.02 Printed1141 Expense
769999 08/22/2024 Vistar $14,033.82 Printed1141 Expense
770001 08/22/2024 VWR INTERNATIONAL INC $454.00 Printed1141 Expense
770002 08/22/2024 WALLACE ACADEMY LLC $28,198.44 Printed1141 Expense
770003 08/22/2024 Wandering Tree Estate Ltd $3,270.00 Printed1141 Expense
770004 08/22/2024 Warehouse Direct $617.77 Printed1141 Expense
770005 08/22/2024 William Rainey Harper College $590.00 Printed1141 Expense
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770006 08/22/2024 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &
SERVICE

$84.00 Printed1141 Expense
770007 08/22/2024 Winston Knolls Education Group $11,104.78 Printed1141 Expense
770009 08/22/2024 Xerox Corporation $11,480.34 Printed1141 Expense
770010 08/22/2024 YODERS HOMESTYLE COOKING

LLC
$1,064.00 Printed1141 Expense

770011 08/22/2024 Zoom Video Communications Inc $550.00 Printed1141 Expense
$1,726,371.17Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 185

Check Number Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Clear Date Void DateCleared?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

769768 08/22/2024 Access One Inc $7,904.33 Printed1141 Expense
769772 08/22/2024 Air Services Company $185.00 Printed1141 Expense
769780 08/22/2024 Anderson Lock Company Ltd $3,238.61 Printed1141 Expense
769781 08/22/2024 Anderson Pest Control $664.40 Printed1141 Expense
769783 08/22/2024 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc $4,751.29 Printed1141 Expense
769792 08/22/2024 Batteries Plus $168.80 Printed1141 Expense
769794 08/22/2024 BLUE CHIP 2000 COMMERCIAL

CLEANING INC
$14,812.46 Printed1141 Expense

769795 08/22/2024 Brightly Software Inc. $659.87 Printed1141 Expense
769804 08/22/2024 Canopy Enterprises Inc $5,850.00 Printed1141 Expense
769812 08/22/2024 Chicago Communications, Llc $3,424.50 Printed1141 Expense
769813 08/22/2024 CHICAGO DIVERSIFIED PROJECTS

INC
$17,450.01 Printed1141 Expense

769816 08/22/2024 COMBINED ROOFING SERVICES
LLC

$1,194.68 Printed1141 Expense
769817 08/22/2024 COMMERCIAL SPECIALTIES, INC. $7,548.00 Printed1141 Expense
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769818 08/22/2024 Commonwealth Edison $161.16 Printed1141 Expense
769822 08/22/2024 Conserv Farm Supply $7,324.07 Printed1141 Expense
769823 08/22/2024 Constellation $236,022.16 Printed1141 Expense
769824 08/22/2024 Cook County Treasurer $110,297.44 Printed1141 Expense
769825 08/22/2024 Cook County Treasurer $16,312.21 Printed1141 Expense
769826 08/22/2024 Cook County Treasurer $18,595.42 Printed1141 Expense
769839 08/22/2024 Esscoe Llc $3,463.70 Printed1141 Expense
769841 08/22/2024 Exelon Corporation $20,322.72 Printed1141 Expense
769851 08/22/2024 Frank P Cooney Co Inc $1,659.85 Printed1141 Expense
769860 08/22/2024 Grainger $1,089.72 Printed1141 Expense
769862 08/22/2024 GRANITE TELECOMMUNICATIONS,

LLC
$1.87 Printed1141 Expense

769864 08/22/2024 Graybar Electric Co Inc $1,495.94 Printed1141 Expense
769865 08/22/2024 Groot Recycling & Waste Services $1,175.22 Printed1141 Expense
769868 08/22/2024 Hilti Inc $49.78 Printed1141 Expense
769877 08/22/2024 JACOBS AND SON INC. $48,430.00 Printed1141 Expense
769886 08/22/2024 KIEFER AMERICA LLC $337.50 Printed1141 Expense
769887 08/22/2024 Kimball Midwest, Inc. $2,621.17 Printed1141 Expense
769890 08/22/2024 Lab Development LLC $446.50 Printed1141 Expense
769896 08/22/2024 MACCARB INC $568.70 Printed1141 Expense
769897 08/22/2024 Mansfield Oil Company $1,127.71 Printed1141 Expense
769900 08/22/2024 MCWILLIAMS ELECTRIC CO INC $31,055.00 Printed1141 Expense
769902 08/22/2024 Michael Wagner & Sons Inc $1,952.51 Printed1141 Expense
769903 08/22/2024 Michaels Uniform Co $256.55 Printed1141 Expense
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769906 08/22/2024 MOUNT PROSPECT PAINT $6,748.39 Printed1141 Expense
769911 08/22/2024 NATIONAL LIFT TRUCK INC $934.74 Printed1141 Expense
769912 08/22/2024 Neuco Inc $825.81 Printed1141 Expense
769919 08/22/2024 NORTHERN POWER WASHING LLC $13,302.75 Printed1141 Expense
769920 08/22/2024 Northern Tool & Equipment Company,

Inc.
$319.99 Printed1141 Expense

769922 08/22/2024 O'Reilly Auto Parts $510.43 Printed1141 Expense
769932 08/22/2024 Parts Town $75.34 Printed1141 Expense
769939 08/22/2024 PETE THE PAINTER INC $2,150.00 Printed1141 Expense
769944 08/22/2024 RAMBOLL AMERICAS

ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS
$4,496.59 Printed1141 Expense

769948 08/22/2024 RIEKE INTERIORS $13,020.00 Printed1141 Expense
769952 08/22/2024 Ryder Transportations Services $1,986.21 Printed1141 Expense
769961 08/22/2024 Service Sanitation $4,525.82 Printed1141 Expense
769970 08/22/2024 SPECIALTY FLOORS INC $51,295.00 Printed1141 Expense
769975 08/22/2024 Suburban Trim & Glass $2,712.30 Printed1141 Expense
769980 08/22/2024 Temperature Equipment Corporation $1,782.66 Printed1141 Expense
769981 08/22/2024 Terrace Supply Co $7.44 Printed1141 Expense
769986 08/22/2024 Trane Us Inc $660.00 Printed1141 Expense
769994 08/22/2024 Villa Park Office Equipment $393.00 Printed1141 Expense
770000 08/22/2024 Visual Image Photography Inc $6,535.76 Printed1141 Expense
770004 08/22/2024 Warehouse Direct $557.08 Printed1141 Expense
770006 08/22/2024 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$120.00 Printed1141 Expense

770008 08/22/2024 World Security & Control $3,841.00 Printed1141 Expense
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$689,419.16Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 58

769774 08/22/2024 Al Warren Oil Co $1,636.51 Printed1141 Expense
769778 08/22/2024 All-Ways Transportation Services $67,187.00 Printed1141 Expense
769788 08/22/2024 Axess Transportation $7,854.00 Printed1141 Expense
769807 08/22/2024 Castle Chevrolet North Llc $486.81 Printed1141 Expense
769856 08/22/2024 Gaynor Elisabeth Tavalin $186.93 Printed1141 Expense
769861 08/22/2024 Grand Prairie Transit Elk Grove $91,493.18 Printed1141 Expense
769922 08/22/2024 O'Reilly Auto Parts $176.03 Printed1141 Expense
770006 08/22/2024 WILMETTE TRUCK & BUS SALES &

SERVICE
$396.00 Printed1141 Expense

$169,416.46Total Amount:Total Checks for Fund: 8
$2,585,206.79Total Amount:

End of Report
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TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214
2121 S GOEBBERT RD
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60005

_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE LISTING 

EFT LISTING DATED 

BOARD APPROVAL DATE

August 22, 2024 

August 22, 2024

“An Equal Employment and Equal Education Opportunity Agency” Tim J. Keeley
Associate Superintendent of Business Services



444-371-9Account:

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
10Fund: Education

08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $79.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $235.20 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $26.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $42.66 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $149.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $71.70 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $125.30 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $55.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $130.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $20.70 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $1,893.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $1,529.46 Posted to G/L1142 AP

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
1142From Voucher: 1142To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 08/15/2024 10:27:35 AM rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2024.1.21 Page: 1



08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.12 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $754.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $10.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.53 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $61.65 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $191.34 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $20.86 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.54 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.35 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $15.38 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6.91 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.60 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28.49 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $25.69 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.87 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $99.52 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 NSSEO $10,800.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $62.45 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $35.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $47.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.20 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $41.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $199.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $70.15 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $94.70 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $56.85 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.29 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.28 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $182.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $20.77 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.26 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.77 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $94.71 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $69.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$339.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$114.27 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$55.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$169.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.44 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $2,799.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.08 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.48 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $23.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $35.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.50 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.32 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.74 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.30 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.87 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.02 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $21.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $17.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $44.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $88.30 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $27.58 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$185.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $92.44 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $44.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $10.08 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $8.37 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $15.68 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $141.20 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $209.16 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $173.45 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6.57 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.68 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $222.70 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.68 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $99.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $19.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $41.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $17.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $161.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $45.54 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $57.35 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $53.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $23.52 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $55.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $52.38 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $119.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $17.02 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $809.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $190.14 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $30.69 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $148.45 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $325.56 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.34 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $60.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $119.70 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.62 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $37.56 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $76.30 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.50 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $70.17 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $826.77 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.53 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.41 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.49 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $8.27 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.43 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.42 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $10.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28.24 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $35.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.01 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $119.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $228.03 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $191.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $434.08 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $265.93 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $103.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$169.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $228.03 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $27.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $27.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $27.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $23.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $4.39 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.12 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $25.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $40.47 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $94.71 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $15.29 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.27 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.47 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $121.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $123.44 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $19.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.15 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.13 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.83 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.62 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $8.39 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.20 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $104.26 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $132.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $30.69 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $19.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.29 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $10.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.60 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $39.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $36.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $75.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $98.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $80.12 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.57 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $79.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $43.14 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $479.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $959.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $36.08 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$9.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $98.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $63.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$169.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -$84.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.48 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $354.21 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $179.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $59.26 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $7.57 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.36 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.80 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $51.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $25.29 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.74 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $16.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.24 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $11.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.02 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6.75 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $2.09 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $18.34 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $13.88 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $74.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.42 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $32.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
1142From Voucher: 1142To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 08/15/2024 10:27:35 AM rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2024.1.21 Page: 14



08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $63.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.24 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $71.97 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $22.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.59 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $31.59 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $63.18 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $19.58 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $12.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $15.83 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.92 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $194.85 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $8.49 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $176.10 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $6.98 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $5.49 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $28.57 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $15.10 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $24.52 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $9.89 Posted to G/L1142 AP

$31,568.81Total Amount:Total for Fund: 273

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
20Fund: Operations & Maintenance

08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $10,887.50 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $429.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $624.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $58.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $49.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $1,290.24 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $222.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $476.50 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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Criteria:

08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $494.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
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08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $993.48 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $1,365.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $4,306.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $4,688.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $4,194.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd -$177.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $171.20 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $69.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $332.10 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $6,260.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $188.99 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $114.81 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $14.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $299.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $159.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $102.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $119.95 Posted to G/L1142 AP

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
1142From Voucher: 1142To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Printed: 08/15/2024 10:27:35 AM rptGLNonCheckListingReport: 2024.1.21 Page: 17



08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $249.90 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $29.96 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $74.94 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $105.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $323.58 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $0.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 HDSupply Facilities Maintenance Ltd $115.47 Posted to G/L1142 AP

$38,694.98Total Amount:Total for Fund: 37

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
40Fund: Transportation

08/22/2024 NSSEO $100.00 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 NSSEO $696.79 Posted to G/L1142 AP

$796.79Total Amount:Total for Fund: 2

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
1142From Voucher: 1142To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:

Date Payee Amount StatusVoucher Type Pay DatePaid?
60Fund: Capital Projects
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08/22/2024 Pepper Construction Co $37,057.81 Posted to G/L1142 AP
08/22/2024 Pepper Construction Co $789,810.86 Posted to G/L1142 AP

$826,868.67Total Amount:Total for Fund: 2
$897,929.25Total Amount:

End of Report

Township High School District 214
Non-Check Batch Listing 
Fiscal Year:   2024-2025

08/22/2024From Date: 08/22/2024To Date:
1142From Voucher: 1142To Voucher:

District 214 Accounts Payable 444-371-9Bank Account:
Criteria:
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District Type: ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
x School District School Business Services Division

Joint Agreement

Balanced budget; no Deficit Reduction
Plan is required.

SCHOOL DISTRICT/JOINT AGREEMENT BUDGET FORM *
Accounting Basis: July 1, 2024 - June 30, 2025

x Cash
Accrual

Is this an amended budget? No

Date of Amended Budget:
(MM/DD/YY)

District Name: Township HSD 214
District RCDT No: 05016214017 SD ####

If your FY2024 AFR states that you need to do a deficit reduction plan and your FY2025 budget is balanced, please state the
measures you took to have your budget become balanced.  (Bckgrnd-Assumpt 25-26)

Budget of Township HSD 214 ,  County of Cook ,
State of Illinois, for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025 .

 WHEREAS the Board of Education of Township HSD 214 , 

   County of Cook ,  State of Illinois, caused to be prepared in tentative form a budget, and the Secretary

   of this Board has made the same conveniently available to public inspection for at least thirty days prior to final action thereon;

AND WHEREAS a public hearing was held as to such budget on the 22 day of AUGUST ,     20 24 ,
   notice of said hearing was given at least thirty days prior thereto as required by law, and all other legal requirements have been complied with;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved by the Board of Education of said district as follows:   

Section 1:  That the fiscal year of this school district be and the same hereby is fixed and declared to be 

   beginning July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025 .

Section 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of amounts available in each Fund, separately, and expenditures from each be 

   and the same is hereby adopted as the budget of this school district for said fiscal year.

ADOPTION OF BUDGET  
The budget shall be approved and signed below by members of the School Board.  Adopted this day of , 20

   by a roll call vote of Yeas, and Nays, to wit:

** MEMBERS VOTING YEA: ** MEMBERS VOTING NAY:

* Based on the 23 Illinois Administrative Code­Part 100 and inconformity with Section 17­1 of the School Code.

** Type in the members who voted "YEA" nor "NAY".  Actual school board member signatures are not required for electronic submission.

(1) A certified copy of this document must be filed with the county clerk within 30 days of adoption as required 
by Section 18­50 of the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/18­50).  

(2) Districts are required to submit the adopted/amended budget electronically to ISBE within 30 days of adoption or by October 30,
whichever comes first. Budgets are submitted through IWAS: https://apps.isbe.net/iwas/asp/login.asp?js=true
Please type the member signatures before submitting to ISBE.  We do not accept PDF copies.

SD50­36/JA50­39 5/24

8/16/2024



Budget Summary Page 2

Begin entering data on EstRev 6-11 and EstExp 12-20 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct #   Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation    Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (without Student Activity
Funds)1 as of July 1, 2024 98,662,355 29,480,196 1,961,795 7,273,944 11,401,662 16,880,560 24,421,020 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (without Student Activity Funds)

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 236,035,344 42,933,418 4,004,193 12,395,005 5,489,117 9,514,595 1,901,590 0 0
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 12,715,324 0 0 6,752,703 0 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 9,807,115 0 0 0 0 719,592 0 0 0

Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 8 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 10,234,187 1,901,590 0 0

Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 2 3998

Total Receipts/Revenues 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 10,234,187 1,901,590 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (without Student Activity Funds)

INSTRUCTION 1000 175,435,878 2,912,504 0
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 76,945,814 30,292,289 18,864,064 2,639,586 22,802,804 0 0
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 267,387 120,770 0 4,900 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS 4000 6,607,928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 3,669,525 0 0 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 9 259,257,007 30,413,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0

Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 2 4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Disbursements/Expenditures 259,257,007 30,413,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0
Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct
Disbursements/Expenditures (699,224) 12,520,359 334,668 283,644 (67,873) (12,568,617) 1,901,590 0 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)
PERMANENT TRANSFER FROM VARIOUS FUNDS

Abolishment the Working Cash Fund 16 7110

Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 16 7110

Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 7120
Transfer Among Funds 7130
Transfer of Interest 7140
Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 7150 0
Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 3 Proceeds to O&M Fund 7160 0
Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond and Int 3a Proceeds to
Debt Service Fund

7170
0

SALE OF BONDS (7200)

Principal on Bonds Sold 4 7210

Premium on Bonds Sold 7220
Accrued Interest on Bonds Sold 7230

Sale or Compensation for Fixed Assets 5 7300

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases 7400 0
Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases 7500 0
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 7600 0
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 7700 0
Transfer to Capital Projects Fund 7800 11,250,000
ISBE Loan Proceeds 7900
Other Sources Not Classified Elsewhere 7990

Total Other Sources of Funds 8 0 0 0 0 0 11,250,000 0 0 0
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Budget Summary Page 3

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)
TRANSFER TO VARIOUS OTHER FUNDS (8100)

Abolishment or Abatement of the Working Cash Fund 16 8110 0
Transfer of Working Cash Fund Interest 8120 0
Transfer Among Funds 8130

Transfer of Interest 6 8140
Transfer from Capital Projects Fund to O&M Fund 8150

Transfer of Excess Fire Prev & Safety Tax & Interest 3 Proceeds to O&M Fund 8160

Transfer of Excess Accumulated Fire Prev & Safety Bond 3a

and Int Proceeds to Debt Service Fund
8170

Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases 8410
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases 8420
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases 8430
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases 8440
Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases 8510
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases 8520
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases 8530
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases 8540
Taxes Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8610
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8620
Other Revenues Pledged  to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8630
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds 8640
Taxes Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8710
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8720
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8730
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds 8740
Taxes Transferred to Pay for Capital Projects 8810
Grants/Reimbursements Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8820
Other Revenues Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8830
Fund Balance Transfers Pledged to Pay for Capital Projects 8840 11,250,000
Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on ISBE Loans 8910
Other Uses Not Classified Elsewhere 8990

Total Other Uses of Funds 9 0 11,250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Sources/Uses of Fund 0 (11,250,000) 0 0 0 11,250,000 0 0 0

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE (without Student Activity Funds) as of June
30, 2025 97,963,131 30,750,555 2,296,463 7,557,588 11,333,789 15,561,943 26,322,610 0 0

Student Activity (Fund 11) ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE as of
July 1, 2024 3,493,897

RECEIPTS/REVENUES (For Student Activity Funds)

Total Student Activity Direct Receipts/Revenues  (Local Sources) 1799 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (For Student Activity Funds)

Total Student Activity Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 1999 0

Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct
Disbursements/Expenditures 0

Student Activity ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE as of June 30, 2025 3,493,897

Begin entering data on EstRev 6-11 and EstExp 12-20 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct #   Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation    Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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Budget Summary Page 4

Total ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE (All Sources Including
Student Activity Funds) as of July 1, 2024 102,156,252 29,480,196 1,961,795 7,273,944 11,401,662 16,880,560 24,421,020 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES  (All Sources with Student Activity Funds)

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 236,035,344 42,933,418 4,004,193 12,395,005 5,489,117 9,514,595 1,901,590 0 0
FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 12,715,324 0 0 6,752,703 0 0 0 0 0
FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 9,807,115 0 0 0 0 719,592 0 0 0

Total Direct Receipts/Revenues 8 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 10,234,187 1,901,590 0 0

Receipts/Revenues for "On Behalf" Payments 2 3998 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Receipts/Revenues 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 10,234,187 1,901,590 0 0

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES (All Sources with Student Activity Funds)

INSTRUCTION 1000 175,435,878 2,912,504 0
SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 76,945,814 30,292,289 18,864,064 2,639,586 22,802,804 0 0
COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 267,387 120,770 0 4,900 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS 4000 6,607,928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 3,669,525 0 0 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 9 259,257,007 30,413,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0

Disbursements/Expenditures for "On Behalf" Payments 2 4180 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Disbursements/Expenditures 259,257,007 30,413,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0
Excess of Direct Receipts/Revenues Over (Under) Direct
Disbursements/Expenditures (699,224) 12,520,359 334,668 283,644 (67,873) (12,568,617) 1,901,590 0 0

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

Total Other Sources of Funds 8 0 0 0 0 0 11,250,000 0 0 0
OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

Total Other Uses of Funds 9 0 11,250,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Other Sources/Uses of Fund 0 (11,250,000) 0 0 0 11,250,000 0 0 0

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE (All Sources with Student Activity Funds) as
of June 30, 2025 101,457,028 30,750,555 2,296,463 7,557,588 11,333,789 15,561,943 26,322,610 0 0

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES Without Student Activity Funds (by Major Object)
(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description Acct
#

Educational Operations &
Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation Municipal
Retirement/ Social

Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety

Total By Object

Object Name

Salaries 100 175,119,764 12,018,880 229,552 0 0 0 187,368,196
Employee Benefits 200 36,601,710 2,999,383 115,712 5,556,990 0 0 0 45,273,795
Purchased Services 300 16,878,342 6,749,566 0 17,443,800 1,383,467 0 0 42,455,175
Supplies & Materials 400 12,048,206 7,419,757 1,075,000 0 0 0 20,542,963
Capital Outlay 500 1,196,033 413,500 0 21,419,337 0 0 23,028,870
Other Objects 600 13,496,851 90,100 3,669,525 0 0 0 0 0 17,256,476
Non­Capitalized Equipment 700 3,916,101 721,873 0 0 0 0 4,637,974
Termination Benefits 800 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 259,257,007 30,413,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0 340,563,449

Begin entering data on EstRev 6-11 and EstExp 12-20 tabs. (10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct #   Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation    Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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Summary of Cash Transactions Page 5

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only Acct #   Educational
Operations &
Maintenance

Debt Service Transportation
   Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort
Fire Prevention &

Safety

BEGINNING CASH BALANCE ON HAND (without Student Activity Funds)7
as of July 1, 2024 98,662,355 29,480,196 1,961,795 7,273,944 11,401,662 16,880,560 24,421,020 0 0

Total Direct Receipts & Other Sources 8 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 21,484,187 1,901,590 0 0
OTHER RECEIPTS

Interfund Loans Payable (Loans from Other Funds) 411

Interfund Loans Receivable (Repayment of Loans) 141

Notes and Warrants Payable 433

Other Current Assets 199

Total Other Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Direct Receipts, Other Sources, & Other Receipts 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 21,484,187 1,901,590 0 0
Total Amount Available 357,220,138 72,413,614 5,965,988 26,421,652 16,890,779 38,364,747 26,322,610 0 0
Total Direct Disbursements & Other Uses 9 259,257,007 41,663,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0 0

OTHER DISBURSEMENTS
Interfund Loans Receivable (Loans to Other Funds) 10 141

Interfund Loans Payable (Repayment of Loans) 411

Notes and Warrants Payable 433

Other Current Liabilities 499

Total Other Disbursements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Direct Disbursements, Other Uses, & Other Disbursements 259,257,007 41,663,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0 0

ENDING CASH BALANCE ON HAND (without Student Activity Funds) as of June
30, 2025 97,963,131 30,750,555 2,296,463 7,557,588 11,333,789 15,561,943 26,322,610 0 0

Activity Funds BEGINNING CASH BALANCE ON HAND7 as of July 1, 2024
3,492,409

Total Direct Receipts & Other Sources 8 0
Total Amount Available 3,492,409
Total Direct Disbursements & Other Uses 9 0

Activity funds ENDING CASH BALANCE ON HAND7 as of June 30, 2025
3,492,409

Total BEGINNING CASH BALANCE ON HAND (with Student Activity
Funds)7 as of July 1, 2024 102,154,764 29,480,196 1,961,795 7,273,944 11,401,662 16,880,560 24,421,020 0 0

Total Direct Receipts & Other Sources 8 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 21,484,187 1,901,590 0 0
Total Other Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Direct Receipts, Other Sources, & Other Receipts 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 21,484,187 1,901,590 0 0
Total Amount Available 360,712,547 72,413,614 5,965,988 26,421,652 16,890,779 38,364,747 26,322,610 0 0
Total Direct Disbursements & Other Uses 9 259,257,007 41,663,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0 0
Total Other Disbursements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Direct Disbursements, Other Uses, & Other Disbursements 259,257,007 41,663,059 3,669,525 18,864,064 5,556,990 22,802,804 0 0 0

Total ENDING CASH BALANCE ON HAND (with Student Activity Funds)7 as of
June 30, 2025 101,455,540 30,750,555 2,296,463 7,557,588 11,333,789 15,561,943 26,322,610 0 0
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Estimated Receipts/Revenues Page 6

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct

#
Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES (1000)

AD VALOREM TAXES LEVIED BY LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCY 1100

Designated Purposes Levies   11  (1110­1120) ­ 214,554,497 40,980,887 3,952,661 9,923,144 5,114,874 1,901,590
Leasing Purposes Levy 12 1130
Special Education Purposes Levy 1140 2,763,950
FICA and Medicare Only Levies 1150
Area Vocational Construction Purposes Levy 1160
Summer School Purposes Levy 1170
Other Tax Levies (Describe & Itemize) 1190

Total Ad Valorem Taxes Levied by District 217,318,447 40,980,887 3,952,661 9,923,144 5,114,874 0 1,901,590 0 0

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES 1200

Mobile Home Privilege Tax 1210
Payments from Local Housing Authority 1220

Corporate Personal Property Replacement Taxes13 1230 4,368,357 2,144,535 231,643 9,000,000
Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes (Describe & Itemize) 1290

Total Payments in Lieu of Taxes 4,368,357 0 0 2,144,535 231,643 9,000,000 0 0 0

TUITION 1300

Regular Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1311
Regular Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1312
Regular Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1313
Regular Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1314
Summer School Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1321 295,750
Summer School Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1322
Summer School Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1323
Summer School Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1324
CTE Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1331
CTE Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1332
CTE Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1333 250,000
CTE Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1334
Special Education Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1341
Special Education Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1342
Special Education Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1343
Special Education Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1344
Adult Tuition from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1351 823,800
Adult Tuition from Other Districts (In State) 1352
Adult Tuition from Other Sources (In State) 1353
Adult Tuition from Other Sources (Out of State) 1354

Total Tuition 1,369,550

TRANSPORTATION FEES 1400

Regular Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1411
Regular Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1412
Regular Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1413
Regular Transportation Fees from Co­curricular Activities (In State) 1415
Regular Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1416
Summer School Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1421 15,000
Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1422
Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1423
Summer School Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1424
CTE Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1431
CTE Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1432
CTE Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1433
CTE Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1434
Special Education Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1441
Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1442
Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1443

A B C D E F G H I J K
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4
5
6
7
8
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11
12
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14
15
16
17
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20
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23
24
25
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45
46
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52
53
54
55
56
57
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Special Education Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1444
Adult Transportation Fees from Pupils or Parents (In State) 1451
Adult Transportation Fees from Other Districts (In State) 1452
Adult Transportation Fees from Other Sources (In State) 1453
Adult Transportation Fees from Other Sources (Out of State) 1454

Total Transportation Fees 15,000

EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS 1500

Interest on Investments 1510 2,176,681 802,268 51,532 312,326 142,600 514,595
Gain or Loss on Sale of Investments 1520

Total Earnings on Investments 2,176,681 802,268 51,532 312,326 142,600 514,595 0 0 0

FOOD SERVICE 1600

Sales to Pupils ­ Lunch 1611 1,604,000
Sales to Pupils ­ Breakfast 1612 1,750
Sales to Pupils ­ A la Carte 1613 945,000
Sales to Pupils ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 1614 815,000
Sales to Adults 1620 13,650
Other Food Service (Describe & Itemize) 1690 70,500

Total Food Service 3,449,900

DISTRICT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY INCOME 1700

Admissions ­ Athletic 1711 101,500
Admissions ­ Other 1719
Fees 1720 1,190,739 300,000
Book Store Sales 1730
Other District/School Activity Revenue (Describe & Itemize) 1790
Student Activity Fund Revenues 1799

Total District/School Activity Income (without Student Activity Funds 1799) 1,292,239 300,000
Total District/School Activity Income (with Student Activity Funds 1799) 1,292,239

TEXTBOOK INCOME 1800

Textbook Rentals ­ Regular Textbooks 1811 2,556,000
Textbook Rentals ­ Summer School Textbooks 1812
Textbook Rentals ­ Adult/Continuing Education Textbooks 1813 2,000
Textbook Rentals ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 1819
Textbook Sales ­ Regular Textbooks 1821
Textbook Sales ­ Summer School 1822
Textbook Sales ­ Adult/Continuing Education 1823
Textbook Sales ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 1829 2,000
Other Textbook Income (Describe & Itemize) 1890

Total Textbooks 2,560,000

OTHER REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 1900

Rentals 1910 725,000
Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 1920 22,000 20,000
Impact Fees from Municipal or County Governments 1930
Services Provided Other Districts 1940
Refund of Prior Years' Expenditures 1950 50,000
Payments of Surplus Moneys from TIF Districts 1960 1,750,000
Drivers' Education Fees 1970 175,000
Proceeds from Vendors' Contracts 1980
School Facility Occupation Tax Proceeds 1983
Payment from Other Districts 1991 250,000
Sale of Vocational Projects 1992
Other Local Fees (Describe & Itemize) 1993 65,450
Other Local Revenues (Describe & Itemize) 1999 1,187,720 105,263

Total Other Revenue from Local Sources 3,500,170 850,263 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Receipts/Revenues from Local Sources (without Student Activity Funds
1799)

1000 236,035,344 42,933,418 4,004,193 12,395,005 5,489,117 9,514,595 1,901,590 0 0

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct

#
Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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Total Receipts/Revenues from Local Sources (with Student Activity Funds
1799) 236,035,344

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE
DISTRICT TO ANOTHER DISTRICT (2000)

Flow­Through Revenue from State Sources 2100
Flow­Through Revenue from Federal Sources 2200
Other Flow­Through Revenue (Describe & Itemize) 2300

Total Flow-Through Receipts/Revenues From One District to Another District 2000 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES (3000)

UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID (3001-3099)
Evidence Based Funding Formula (Section 18­8.15) 3001 10,100,000
Reorganization Incentives (Accounts 3005­3021) 3005
Fast Growth District Grants 3030
Other Unrestricted Grants­In­Aid From State Sources (Describe & Itemize) 3099

Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid 10,100,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID (3100-3900)
SPECIAL EDUCATION

Special Education ­ Private Facility Tuition 3100 900,000
Special Education ­ Funding for Children Requiring Sp Ed Services 3105
Special Education ­ Personnel 3110
Special Education ­ Orphanage ­ Individual 3120
Special Education ­ Orphanage ­ Summer Individual 3130
Special Education ­ Summer School 3145
Special Education ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 3199

Total Special Education 900,000 0 0

CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE)
CTE ­ Technical Education ­ Tech Prep 3200
CTE ­ Secondary Program Improvement (CTEI) 3220 277,322
CTE ­ WECEP 3225
CTE ­ Agriculture Education 3235 26,500
CTE ­ Instructor Practicum 3240
CTE ­ Student Organizations 3270
CTE ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 3299

Total Career and Technical Education 303,822 0 0

BILINGUAL EDUCATION
Bilingual Education ­ Downstate ­ TPI and TBE 3305
Bilingual Education ­ Downstate ­ Transitional Bilingual Education 3310

Total Bilingual Education 0 0
State Free Lunch & Breakfast 3360
School Breakfast Initiative 3365
Driver Education 3370 80,000
Adult Education (from ICCB) 3410 686,002
Adult Education ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 3499 150,000

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation ­ Regular and Vocational 3500 1,766,281
Transportation ­ Special Education 3510 4,986,422
Transportation ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 3599

Total Transportation 0 0 6,752,703 0
Learning Improvement ­ Change Grants 3610
Scientific Literacy 3660
Truant Alternative/Optional Education 3695
Early Childhood ­ Block Grant 3705 405,000
Chicago General Education Block Grant 3766
Chicago Educational Services Block Grant 3767
School Safety & Educational Improvement Block Grant 3775
Technology ­ Technology for Success 3780

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct

#
Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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State Charter Schools 3815
Extended Learning Opportunities ­ Summer Bridges 3825
Infrastructure Improvements ­ Planning/Construction 3920
School Infrastructure ­ Maintenance Projects 3925
Other Restricted Revenue from State Sources (Describe & Itemize) 3999 90,500

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid 2,615,324 0 0 6,752,703 0 0 0 0 0
Total Receipts/Revenues from State Sources 3000 12,715,324 0 0 6,752,703 0 0 0 0 0

RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES (4000)
UNRESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED DIRECTLY FROM FEDERAL GOVT. (4001-
4009)

Federal Impact Aid 4001
Other Unrestricted Grants­In­Aid Received from Fed. Govt. (Describe & Itemize) 4009

Total Unrestricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly from Fed Govt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED DIRECTLY FROM FEDERAL GOVT
(4045-4090)

Head Start 4045
Construction (Impact Aid) 4050
MAGNET 4060
Other Restricted Grants­In­Aid Received from Fed. Govt. (Describe & Itemize) 4090 90,000

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received Directly  from Federal Govt. 90,000 0 0 0 0 0
RESTRICTED GRANTS-IN-AID RECEIVED FROM FEDERAL
GOVT. THRU THE STATE  (4100-4999)
TITLE V

Title V ­ Flexibility and Accountability 4100
Title V ­ SEA Projects 4105
Title V ­ Rural Education Initiative (REI) 4107
Title V ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4199

Total Title V 0 0 0 0

FOOD SERVICE
Breakfast Start­Up Expansion 4200
National School Lunch Program 4210
Special Milk Program 4215 15,500
School Breakfast Program 4220
Summer Food Service Admin/Program 4225
Child and Adult Care Food Program 4226
Fresh Fruit and Vegetables 4240
Food Service ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4299

Total Food Service 15,500 0

TITLE I
Title I ­ Low Income 4300 2,400,000
Title I ­ Low Income ­ Neglected, Private 4305
Title I ­ Migrant Education 4340
Title I ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4399

Total Title I 2,400,000 0 0 0

TITLE IV
Title IV ­ Student Support & Academic Enrichment Grant 4400 40,000
Title IV ­ Part A − Student Support & Academic Enrichment Grants Safe and Drug
Free Schools

4415

Title IV ­ 21st Century 4421
Title IV ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4499

Total Title IV 40,000 0 0 0

FEDERAL - SPECIAL EDUCATION
Federal Special Education ­ Preschool Flow­Through 4600
Federal Special Education ­ Preschool Discretionary 4605
Federal Special Education ­ IDEA Flow Through 4620 2,300,000
Federal Special Education ­ IDEA Room & Board 4625 600,000

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct

#
Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety

A B C D E F G H I J K
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Federal Special Education ­ IDEA Discretionary 4630
Federal Special Education ­ IDEA ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4699

Total Federal Special Education 2,900,000 0 0 0

CTE - PERKINS
CTE ­ Perkins­Title IIIE Tech Prep 4770 646,342
CTE ­ Other (Describe & Itemize) 4799

Total CTE - Perkins 646,342 0 0
Federal ­ Adult Education 4810 428,800
ARRA ­ General State Aid ­ Education Stabilization 4850
ARRA ­ Title I ­ Low Income 4851
ARRA ­ Title I ­ Neglected, Private 4852
ARRA ­ Title I ­ Delinquent, Private 4853
ARRA ­ Title I ­ School Improvement (Part A) 4854
ARRA ­ Title I ­ School Improvement (Section 1003g) 4855
ARRA ­ IDEA ­ Part B ­ Preschool 4856
ARRA ­ IDEA ­ Part B ­ Flow­Through 4857
ARRA ­ Title IID ­ Technology ­ Formula 4860
ARRA ­ Title IID ­ Technology ­ Competitive 4861
ARRA ­ McKinney ­ Vento Homeless Education 4862
ARRA ­ Child Nutrition Equipment Assistance 4863
Impact Aid Formula Grants 4864
Impact Aid Competitive Grants 4865
Qualified Zone Academy Bond Tax Credits 4866
Qualified School Construction Bond Credits 4867
Build America Bond Tax Credits 4868
Build America Bond Interest Reimbursement 4869
ARRA ­ General State Aid ­ Other Government Services Stabilization 4870
Other ARRA Funds ­ II 4871
Other ARRA Funds ­ III 4872
Other ARRA Funds ­ IV 4873
Other ARRA Funds ­ V 4874
ARRA ­ Early Childhood 4875
Other ARRA Funds ­ VII 4876
Other ARRA Funds ­ VIII 4877
Other ARRA Funds ­ IX 4878
Other ARRA Funds ­ X 4879
Other ARRA Funds ­ Ed Job Fund Program 4880

Total Stimulus Programs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Race to the Top Program 4901

Race to the Top ­ Preschool Expansion Grant 4902
Title III ­ Instruction for English Learners & Immigrant Students 4905
Title III ­ English Language Acquistion 4909 190,000
McKinney Education for Homeless Children 4920
Title II ­ Eisenhower ­ Professional Development Formula 4930
Title II ­ Teacher Quality 4932 520,000
Title II ­ Part A − Supporting Effective Instruction − State Grants 4935
Federal Charter Schools 4960
State Assessment Grants 4981
Grant for State Assessments and Related Activities 4982
Medicaid Matching Funds ­ Administrative Outreach 4991 350,000
Medicaid Matching Funds ­ Fee­For­Service Program 4992 630,000
Other Restricted Grants Received from Fed. Govt. thru State (Describe & Itemize) 4998 1,596,473 719,592

Total Restricted Grants-In-Aid Received from Federal Govt. Thru the
State 9,717,115 0 0 0 0 719,592 0 0
TOTAL RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 9,807,115 0 0 0 0 719,592 0 0 0
TOTAL DIRECT RECEIPTS/REVENUES (without Student Activity Funds
1799) 258,557,783 42,933,418 4,004,193 19,147,708 5,489,117 10,234,187 1,901,590 0 0

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
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#
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Retirement/ Social
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Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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TOTAL DIRECT RECEIPTS/REVENUES (with Student Activity Funds
1799) 258,557,783

(10) (20) (30) (40) (50) (60) (70) (80) (90)

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
Acct

#
Educational Operations &

Maintenance
Debt Service Transportation Municipal

Retirement/ Social
Security

Capital Projects Working Cash Tort Fire Prevention &
Safety
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Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

10 - EDUCATIONAL FUND (ED)
INSTRUCTION (ED) 1000

Regular Programs 1100 70,677,334 13,103,847 1,918,054 6,596,056 654,713 861,700 3,149,486 96,961,190
Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 0
Pre­K Programs 1125 0
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200 ­ 1220) 1200 18,385,338 4,041,130 361,075 101,450 10,000 116,075 47,385 23,062,453
Special Education Programs Pre­K 1225 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs K­12 1250 1,006,775 179,612 116,200 121,030 28,500 1,452,117
Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre­K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs 1300 2,590,396 156,959 538,544 139,010 10,400 1,000 3,436,309
CTE Programs 1400 10,355,949 1,928,956 436,686 596,672 174,320 107,850 258,580 13,859,013
Interscholastic Programs 1500 10,844,774 904,598 1,142,958 571,858 322,075 2,000 13,788,263
Summer School Programs 1600 1,049,095 12,165 1,640 149,300 46,350 70,700 1,329,250
Gifted Programs 1650 176,000 7,946 2,500 1,300 250 187,996
Driver's Education Programs 1700 914,530 168,639 4,820 17,570 1,105,559
Bilingual Programs 1800 9,700,762 2,086,924 28,200 75,500 400 11,891,786
Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 283,403 22,039 2,000 4,500 8,050,000 8,361,942
Pre­K Programs ­ Private Tuition 1910 0
Regular K­12 Programs  Private Tuition 1911 0
Special Education Programs K­12 Private Tuition 1912 0
Special Education Programs Pre­K Tuition 1913 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs K­12 Private Tuition 1914 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre­K Private Tuition 1915 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs Private Tuition 1916 0
CTE Programs Private Tuition 1917 0
Interscholastic Programs Private Tuition 1918 0
Summer School Programs Private Tuition 1919 0
Gifted Programs Private Tuition 1920 0
Bilingual Programs Private Tuition 1921 0
Truants Alternative/Opt Ed Programs Private Tuition 1922 0
Student Activity Fund Expenditures 1999 0

Total Instruction14 (Without Student Activity Funds 1999) 1000 125,984,356 22,612,815 4,552,677 8,374,246 839,033 9,515,100 3,557,651 0 175,435,878
Total Instruction14 (With Student Activity Funds 1999) 1000 125,984,356 22,612,815 4,552,677 8,374,246 839,033 9,515,100 3,557,651 0 175,435,878

SUPPORT SERVICES (ED) 2000
Support Services - Pupil 2100
Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 6,983,080 1,477,660 35,897 66,450 700 8,563,787
Guidance Services 2120 6,174,575 1,174,677 117,700 18,950 7,485,902
Health Services 2130 1,203,252 254,605 1,100 24,500 5,000 1,488,457
Psychological Services 2140 1,876,113 347,280 15,000 3,600 2,241,993
Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 989,509 195,151 73,063 800 1,258,523
Other Support Services ­ Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 2,386,728 731,035 2,530,501 94,500 30,000 60,000 5,832,764

Total Support Services - Pupil 2100 19,613,257 4,180,408 2,773,261 208,800 30,000 700 65,000 0 26,871,426
Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200
Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 10,092,845 1,888,952 709,070 26,600 2,000 10,400 49,725 12,779,592
Educational Media Services 2220 1,180,807 240,650 39,800 270,800 220,000 1,500 27,000 1,980,557
Assessment & Testing 2230 19,000 19,000

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 11,273,652 2,129,602 767,870 297,400 222,000 11,900 76,725 0 14,779,149
Support Services - General Administration 2300
Board of Education Services 2310 36,175 132 758,000 1,000 36,000 831,307
Executive Administration Services 2320 1,483,697 345,069 115,000 5,500 28,500 4,000 1,981,766
Special Area Administration Services 2330 0

Tort Immunity Services
2361,
2365 2,433,691 2,433,691

Total Support Services - General Administration 2300 1,519,872 345,201 3,306,691 6,500 0 64,500 4,000 0 5,246,764
Support Services - School Administration 2400
Office of the Principal Services 2410 9,671,858 2,614,830 177,100 196,000 20,800 4,050 12,684,638
Other Support Services ­ School Administration (Describe & Itemize) 2490 0

Total Support Services - School Administration 2400 9,671,858 2,614,830 177,100 196,000 0 20,800 4,050 0 12,684,638
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Support Services - Business 2500
Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0
Fiscal Services 2520 1,299,021 318,471 539,600 15,000 9,000 7,500 2,188,592
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 415,846 58,159 388,371 215,080 60,000 1,137,456
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 1,744,772 1,744,772
Food Services 2560 201,328 23,450 1,649,500 5,000 6,300 16,000 1,901,578
Internal Services 2570 500 60,000 4,000 64,500

Total Support Services - Business 2500 3,460,139 577,958 1,011,421 1,883,580 5,000 15,300 83,500 0 7,036,898
Support Services - Central 2600
Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0
Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 2620 1,173,965 289,648 156,045 120,680 1,400 16,025 1,757,763
Information Services 2630 885,713 166,100 226,500 12,000 32,000 6,650 1,328,963
Staff Services 2640 1,085,294 3,551,582 380,500 7,000 1,500 5,025,876
Data Processing Services 2660 301,630 68,707 721,000 923,000 100,000 100,000 2,214,337

Total Support Services - Central 2600 3,446,602 4,076,037 1,484,045 1,062,680 100,000 33,400 124,175 0 10,326,939
Other Support Services - Misc. (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 48,985,380 13,924,036 9,520,388 3,654,960 357,000 146,600 357,450 0 76,945,814
COMMUNITY SERVICES (ED) 3000 150,028 64,859 32,500 19,000 1,000 267,387
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (ED) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100
Payments for Regular Programs 4110 300,000 300,000
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 2,472,777 2,472,777
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 4130 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0
Payments for Community College Programs 4170 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 2,772,777 0 2,772,777
Payments for Regular Programs ­ Tuition 4210 0
Payments for Special Education Programs ­ Tuition 4220 3,835,151 3,835,151
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs ­ Tuition 4230 0
Payments for CTE Programs ­ Tuition 4240 0
Payments for Community College Programs ­ Tuition 4270 0
Payments for Other Programs ­ Tuition 4280 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Tuition (Describe & Itemize) 4290 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units - Tuition (In State) 4200 3,835,151 3,835,151
Payments for Regular Programs ­ Transfers 4310 0
Payments for Special Education Programs ­ Transfers 4320 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Ed Programs ­ Transfers 4330 0
Payments for CTE Programs ­ Transfers 4340 0
Payments for Community College Program ­ Transfers 4370 0
Payments for Other Programs ­ Transfers 4380 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Transfers (Describe & Itemize) 4390 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units-Transfers (In State) 4300 0 0 0
Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 2,772,777 3,835,151 6,607,928
DEBT SERVICE (ED) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Property Repl Tax Anticipated Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (ED) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (without Student Activity Funds (1999) 175,119,764 36,601,710 16,878,342 12,048,206 1,196,033 13,496,851 3,916,101 0 259,257,007

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)
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Non-Capitalized
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Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (with Student Activity Funds (1999) 175,119,764 36,601,710 16,878,342 12,048,206 1,196,033 13,496,851 3,916,101 0 259,257,007
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures (without
Student Activity Funds 1999) (699,224)
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures (with
Student Activity Funds 1999) (699,224)

20 - OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUND (O&M)
SUPPORT SERVICES (O&M) 2000

Support Services - Pupil 2100
Other Support Services ­ Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0
Support Services - Business 2500
Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 320,124 295,123 615,247
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 11,923,160 2,999,333 6,734,566 7,089,633 413,500 90,100 426,750 29,677,042
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0
Food Services 2560 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 11,923,160 2,999,333 6,734,566 7,409,757 413,500 90,100 721,873 0 30,292,289
Other Support Services - Misc. (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 11,923,160 2,999,333 6,734,566 7,409,757 413,500 90,100 721,873 0 30,292,289
COMMUNITY SERVICES (O&M) 3000 95,720 50 15,000 10,000 120,770
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (O&M) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100
Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for CTE Program 4140 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 0 0 0

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 14 4400 0
Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Unit 4000 0 0 0

DEBT SERVICE (O&M) 5000
Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipated Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (O&M) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 12,018,880 2,999,383 6,749,566 7,419,757 413,500 90,100 721,873 0 30,413,059
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 12,520,359

30 - DEBT SERVICE FUND (DS)
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (DS) 4000
Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4000 0 0
DEBT SERVICE (DS) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
117

118

119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
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Total Debt Service - Interest On Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 677,525 677,525
Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 15 (Lease/Purchase
Principal Retired) (Describe & Itemize)

5300
2,990,000 2,990,000

Debt Service - Other (Describe & Itemize) 5400 2,000 2,000
Total Debt Service 5000 0 3,669,525 3,669,525

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (DS) 6000 0
Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 3,669,525 3,669,525

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 334,668

40 - TRANSPORTATION FUND (TR)
SUPPORT SERVICES (TR) 2000
Support Services - Pupils 2100

Other Support Services ­ Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0
Support Services - Business

Pupil Transportation Services 2550 229,552 115,712 17,443,800 1,075,000 18,864,064
Other Support Services ­ Business (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 229,552 115,712 17,443,800 1,075,000 0 0 0 0 18,864,064
COMMUNITY SERVICES (TR) 3000 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TR) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100
Payments for Regular Program 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 4130 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0
Payments for Community College Programs 4170 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 0 0 0
Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out-of-State) (Describe & Itemize) 4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICE (TR) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service - Interest On Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0
Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 15 (Lease/Purchase
Principal Retired) (Describe & Itemize)

5300
0

Debt Service - Other (Describe & Itemize) 5400 0
Total Debt Service 5000 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (TR) 6000 0
Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 229,552 115,712 17,443,800 1,075,000 0 0 0 0 18,864,064
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 283,644

50 - MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT/SOC SEC FUND (MR/SS)
INSTRUCTION (MR/SS) 1000

Regular Program 1100 1,314,986 1,314,986
Pre­K Programs 1125 578,664 578,664
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200­1220) 1200 0
Special Education Programs Pre­K 1225 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs K­12 1250 14,227 14,227
Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre­K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs 1300 192,925 192,925

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
172
173

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209

210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
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CTE Programs 1400 239,768 239,768
Interscholastic Programs 1500 280,979 280,979
Summer School Programs 1600 38,053 38,053
Gifted Programs 1650 364 364
Driver's Education Programs 1700 10,764 10,764
Bilingual Programs 1800 235,724 235,724
Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 6,050 6,050

Total Instruction 1000 2,912,504 2,912,504
SUPPORT SERVICES (MR/SS) 2000

Support Services - Pupil 2100
Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 287,808 287,808
Guidance Services 2120 86,566 86,566
Health Services 2130 82,963 82,963
Psychological Services 2140 25,147 25,147
Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 13,627 13,627
Other Support Services ­ Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 185,237 185,237

Total Support Services - Pupil 2100 681,348 681,348
Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200
Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 240,907 240,907
Educational Media Services 2220 14,717 14,717
Assessment & Testing 2230 0

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 255,624 255,624
Support Services - General Administration 2300
Board of Education Services 2310 3,199 3,199
Executive Administration Services 2320 73,649 73,649
Special Area Administrative Services 2330 0
Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 2361 0
Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 2365 0

Total Support Services - General Administration 2300 76,848 76,848
Support Services - School Administration 2400
Office of the Principal Services 2410 241,641 241,641
Other Support Services ­ School Administration (Describe & Itemize) 2490 0

Total Support Services - School Administration 2400 241,641 241,641
Support Services - Business 2500
Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0
Fiscal Services 2520 81,602 81,602
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Service 2540 972,998 972,998
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 18,536 18,536
Food Services 2560 166,005 166,005
Internal Services 2570 6,200 6,200

Total Support Services - Business 2500 1,245,341 1,245,341
Support Services - Central 2600
Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0
Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 2620 88,235 88,235
Information Services 2630 900 900
Staff Services 2640 26,030 26,030
Data Processing Services 2660 23,619 23,619

Total Support Services - Central 2600 138,784 138,784
Other Support Services - Misc. (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 2,639,586 2,639,586
COMMUNITY SERVICES (MR/SS) 3000 4,900 4,900
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (MR/SS) 4000

Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0
DEBT SERVICE (MR/SS) 5000

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
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Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Prop Repl Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0
State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (MR/SS) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 5,556,990 0 5,556,990
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures (67,873)

60 - CAPITAL PROJECTS (CP)
SUPPORT SERVICES (CP) 2000

Support Services - Business
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 1,383,467 21,419,337 22,802,804
Other Support Services ­ Business (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 1,383,467 0 21,419,337 0 0 22,802,804
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (CP) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100
Payments to Regular Programs 4110 0
Payment for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payment for CTE Programs 4140 0
Payments to Other Govt Units ­ Programs (In­State) (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Districts & Govt Units 4000 0 0 0
PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (CP) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 1,383,467 0 21,419,337 0 0 22,802,804
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures (12,568,617)

70 WORKING CASH FUND (WC)

80 - TORT FUND (TF)
INSTRUCTION (TF) 1000

Regular Programs 1100 0
Tuition Payment to Charter Schools 1115 0
Pre­K Programs 1125 0
Special Education Programs (Functions 1200 ­ 1220) 1200 0
Special Education Programs Pre­K 1225 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs K­12 1250 0
Remedial and Supplemental Programs Pre­K 1275 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs 1300 0
CTE Programs 1400 0
Interscholastic Programs 1500 0
Summer School Programs 1600 0
Gifted Programs 1650 0
Driver's Education Programs 1700 0
Bilingual Programs 1800 0
Truant Alternative & Optional Programs 1900 0
Pre­K Programs ­ Private Tuition 1910 0
Regular K­12 Programs  Private Tuition 1911 0
Special Education Programs K­12 Private Tuition 1912 0
Special Education Programs Pre­K Tuition 1913 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs K­12 Private Tuition 1914 0
Remedial/Supplemental Programs Pre­K Private Tuition 1915 0
Adult/Continuing Education Programs Private Tuition 1916 0
CTE Programs Private Tuition 1917 0
Interscholastic Programs Private Tuition 1918 0
Summer School Programs Private Tuition 1919 0

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
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Gifted Programs Private Tuition 1920 0
Bilingual Programs Private Tuition 1921 0
Truants Alternative/Opt Ed Programs Private Tuition 1922 0

Total Instruction14 1000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SUPPORT SERVICES (TF) 2000

Support Services - Pupil 2100
Attendance & Social Work Services 2110 0
Guidance Services 2120 0
Health Services 2130 0
Psychological Services 2140 0
Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 2150 0
Other Support Services ­ Pupils (Describe & Itemize) 2190 0

Total Support Services - Pupil 2100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200
Improvement of Instruction Services 2210 0
Educational Media Services 2220 0
Assessment & Testing 2230 0

Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2200 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Support Services - General Administration 2300
Board of Education Services 2310 0
Executive Administration Services 2320 0
Special Area Administration Services 2330 0
Claims Paid from Self Insurance Fund 2361 0
Risk Management and Claims Services Payments 2365 0

Total Support Services - General Administration 2300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Support Services - School Administration 2400
Office of the Principal Services 2410 0
Other Support Services ­ School Administration (Describe & Itemize) 2490 0

Total Support Services - School Administration 2400 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Support Services - Business 2500
Direction of Business Support Services 2510 0
Fiscal Services 2520 0
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 2540 0
Pupil Transportation Services 2550 0
Food Services 2560 0
Internal Services 2570 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Support Services - Central 2600
Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0
Planning, Research, Development & Evaluation Services 2620 0
Information Services 2630 0
Staff Services 2640 0
Data Processing Services 2660 0

Total Support Services - Central 2600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Support Services - Misc. (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
COMMUNITY SERVICES (TF) 3000 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DIST & GOVT UNITS (TF) 4000

Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100
Payments for Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments for Special Education Programs 4120 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs 4130 0
Payments for CTE Programs 4140 0
Payments for Community College Programs 4170 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (In-State) 4100 0 0 0
Payments for Regular Programs ­ Tuition 4210 0

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
393
394
395
396
397
398
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Payments for Special Education Programs ­ Tuition 4220 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Education Programs ­ Tuition 4230 0
Payments for CTE Programs ­ Tuition 4240 0
Payments for Community College Programs ­ Tuition 4270 0
Payments for Other Programs ­ Tuition 4280 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Tuition (Describe & Itemize) 4290 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units - Tuition (In State) 4200 0 0
Payments for Regular Programs ­ Transfers 4310 0
Payments for Special Education Programs ­ Transfers 4320 0
Payments for Adult/Continuing Ed Programs ­ Transfers 4330 0
Payments for CTE Programs ­ Transfers 4340 0
Payments for Community College Program ­ Transfers 4370 0
Payments for Other Programs ­ Transfers 4380 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Transfers (Describe & Itemize) 4390 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units-Transfers (In State) 4300 0 0 0
Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units (Out of State) 4400 0

Total Payments to Other Dist & Govt Units 4000 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICE (TF) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Tax Anticipation Notes 5120 0
Corporate Personal Property Replacement Tax Anticipation Notes 5130 0

State Aid Anticipation Certificates 5140 0
Other Interest or Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0
Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 15 (Lease/Purchase
Principal Retired) (Describe & Itemize)

5300
0

Debt Service - Other (Describe & Itemize) 5400 0
Total Debt Service 5000 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES (TF) 6000 0
Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 0

90 - FIRE PREVENTION & SAFETY FUND (FP&S)
SUPPORT SERVICES (FP&S) 2000

Support Services - Business 2500
Facilities Acquisition & Construction Services 2530 0
Operation & Maintenance of Plant Service 2540 0

Total Support Services - Business 2500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Support Services - Misc. (Describe & Itemize) 2900 0

Total Support Services 2000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT UNITS (FP&S) 4000

Payments to Regular Programs 4110 0
Payments to Special Education Programs 4120 0
Other Payments to In­State Govt Units ­ Programs (Describe & Itemize) 4190 0

Total Payments to Other Districts & Govt Units (FPS) 4000 0 0
DEBT SERVICE (FP&S) 5000

Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100
Tax Anticipation Warrants 5110 0
Other Interest on Short­Term Debt (Describe & Itemize) 5150 0
Total Debt Service - Interest on Short-Term Debt 5100 0 0
Debt Service - Interest on Long-Term Debt 5200 0
Debt Service - Payments of Principal on Long-Term Debt 15 (Lease/Purchase
Principal Retired) (Describe & Itemize)

5300
0

Total Debt Service 5000 0 0
PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES (FP&S) 6000 0

Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
399
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423

424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449

450
451
452
453
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Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts/Revenues Over Disbursements/Expenditures 0

Description:  Enter Whole Numbers Only
(100) (200) (300) (400) (500) (600) (700) (800) (900)

Funct # Salaries
Employee
Benefits

Purchased
Services

Supplies &
Materials

Capital Outlay Other Objects
Non-Capitalized

Equipment
Termination

Benefits
Total

A B C D E F G H I J K
1

2
454
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If there is an amount in column C or column G, please describe the type of revenue or expenditure in column D or column H.
Revenue Check: OK

Expenditure Check: OK
Revenues Acct. (EstRev

tab) Amount Describe Revenue
Expenditures Fund-

Function (EstExp tab) Amount Describe Expenditures 
1190 10-2190 $ 5,832,764 Safety & Security
1290 10-2490
1614 $ 815,000 Vending Sales 10-2900
1690 $ 70,500 Catering for events 10-4190
1790 10-4290
1819 10-4390
1829 $ 2,000 Fines 10-4400
1890 10-5150
1993 $ 65,450 Printing and Travel revenue 20-2190
1999 $ 1,292,983 Local Grants / Professional Development / CET Trip Revenue 20-2900
2300 20-4190
3099 20-4400
3199 20-5150
3299 30-4190
3499 $ 150,000 Adult Education 30-5150
3599 30-5300 $ 2,990,000 Bond Principal
3999 $ 90,500 Adult Education - Citizenship 30-5400 $ 2,000 Debt Service Fees
4009 40-2190
4090 $ 90,000 NJROTC Federal Aid 40-2900
4199 40-4190
4299 40-4400
4399 40-5150
4499 40-5300
4699 40-5400
4799 50-2190 $ 185,237 IMRF Benefits
4998 $ 2,316,065 Grants / Apprenticeship 50-2490

50-2900
50-5150
60-2900
60-4190
80-2190
80-2490
80-2900
80-4190
80-4290
80-4390
80-4400
80-5150
80-5300
80-5400
90-2900
90-4190
90-5150
90-5300

B C D E F G H
1
2
3

4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
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DEFICIT BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATION - Operating Funds Only (School Districts Only)

Description EDUCATIONAL FUND (10)
OPERATIONS &

MAINTENANCE FUND (20)
TRANSPORTATION FUND

(40)
WORKING CASH FUND

(70)
TOTAL

Direct Revenues 258,557,783 42,933,418 19,147,708 1,901,590 322,540,499
Direct Expenditures 259,257,007 30,413,059 18,864,064 308,534,130

Difference (699,224) 12,520,359 283,644 1,901,590 14,006,369

Estimated Fund Balance - June 30, 2025 97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

Balanced budget; no Deficit Reduction Plan is required.

A deficit reduction plan is required if the local board of education adopts (or amends) the 2024-2025 school district budget in which the “operating funds”
listed above result in direct revenues (line 9, BudgetSum 2-4) being less than direct expenditures (line 19, BudgetSum 2-4) by an amount equal to or greater than
one-third (1/3) of the ending fund balance (line 81, BudgetSum 2-4).

Note:  The balance is determined using only the four funds listed above.  That is, if the estimated ending fund balance is less than three times the deficit
spending, the district must adopt and file with ISBE a deficit reduction plan to balance the shortfall within three years.

Per School Code (105 ILCS 5/17-1) - If the Deficit AFR Summary Information tab from the 2023-2024 Annual Financial Report (AFR) reflects a deficit as

defined above, then the school district shall adopt and submit a deficit reduction plan (found here on page 23-27) to ISBE within 30 days after acceptance of the
AFR.

The deficit reduction plan, if required, is developed using ISBE guidelines and format. 
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*School Districts Only DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN

ESTIMATED BUDGET
05016214017 FY2024-2025

District Number

Township HSD 214
District Name

Educational Fund
Operations &

Maintenance Fund
Transportation Fund Working Cash Fund Total

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance) 98,662,355 29,480,196 7,273,944 24,421,020 159,837,515

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000 236,035,344 42,933,418 12,395,005 1,901,590 293,265,357

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000
0 0 0 0

STATE SOURCES 3000 12,715,324 0 6,752,703 0 19,468,027

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000 9,807,115 0 0 0 9,807,115

Total Receipts/Revenues 258,557,783 42,933,418 19,147,708 1,901,590 322,540,499

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000 175,435,878 175,435,878

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000 76,945,814 30,292,289 18,864,064 126,102,167

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000 267,387 120,770 0 388,157

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000 6,607,928 0 0 6,607,928

DEBT SERVICES 5000 0 0 0 0

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000 0 0 0 0

Total Disbursements/Expenditures 259,257,007 30,413,059 18,864,064 308,534,130
Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures (699,224) 12,520,359 283,644 1,901,590 14,006,369

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000) 0 0 0 0 0

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000) 0 11,250,000 0 0 11,250,000

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS 0 (11,250,000) 0 0 (11,250,000)

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

A B C D E F G

1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
FY2025-2026

Educational Fund
Operations &

Maintenance Fund
Transportation Fund Working Cash Fund Total

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

0

0
0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0
0 0 0 0 0

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

*School Districts Only

05016214017
District Number

Township HSD 214
District Name

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

Total Receipts/Revenues

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

A B H I J K L

1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
FY2026-2027

Educational Fund
Operations &

Maintenance Fund
Transportation

Fund
Working Cash

Fund
Total

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

0

0
0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

*School Districts Only

05016214017
District Number

Township HSD 214
District Name

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

Total Receipts/Revenues

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

A B M N O P Q

1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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ESTIMATED BUDGET
FY2027-2028

Educational Fund
Operations &

Maintenance Fund
Transportation

Fund
Working Cash

Fund
Total

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

0

0
0

0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0

0

0 0 0 0 0

97,963,131 30,750,555 7,557,588 26,322,610 162,593,884

*School Districts Only

05016214017
District Number

Township HSD 214
District Name

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

Total Receipts/Revenues

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

A B R S T U V

1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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SUMMARY

BUDGET ADDENDUM - DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN
ESTIMATED BUDGET

Date of Adoption:
(Enter as MM/DD/YY)

FY2024-2025 FY2025-2026 FY2026-2027 FY2027-2028

159,837,515 162,593,884 162,593,884 162,593,884

293,265,357 0 0 0

0 0 0 0
19,468,027 0 0 0

9,807,115 0 0 0

322,540,499 0 0 0

175,435,878 0 0 0

126,102,167 0 0 0

388,157 0 0 0

6,607,928 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

308,534,130 0 0 0

14,006,369 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

11,250,000 0 0 0

(11,250,000) 0 0 0

162,593,884 162,593,884 162,593,884 162,593,884

*School Districts Only

05016214017
District Number

Township HSD 214
District Name

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE
(must equal prior Ending Fund Balance)

  RECEIPTS/REVENUES Acct  #

LOCAL SOURCES 1000

FLOW-THROUGH RECEIPTS/REVENUES FROM ONE DISTRICT TO
ANOTHER DISTRICT

2000

STATE SOURCES 3000

FEDERAL SOURCES 4000

Total Receipts/Revenues

DISBURSEMENTS/EXPENDITURES Funct #

INSTRUCTION 1000

SUPPORT SERVICES 2000

COMMUNITY SERVICES 3000

PAYMENTS TO OTHER DISTRICTS & GOVT. UNITS 4000

DEBT SERVICES 5000

PROVISION FOR CONTINGENCIES 6000

Total Disbursements/Expenditures

Excess of Receipts/Revenue Over/(Under) Disbursements/Expenditures

OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS (7000)

OTHER USES OF FUNDS (8000)

TOTAL OTHER SOURCES/USES OF FUNDS

ESTIMATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

A B W X Y Z

1
2
3
4
5

6

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
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1.

2.
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Deficit Reduction Plan-Background/Assumptions (School Districts Only)
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

through Fiscal Year 2027-2028

Township HSD 214              05016214017

Please complete the following schedule and include a brief description to identify any areas of the budget that will be impacted from one year to the next.  If the
deficit reduction plan relies upon new local revenues, identify contingencies for further budget reductions which will be enacted in the event those new revenues are
not available.

Background and Narrative of Budget Reductions:

Assumptions Used in the Deficit Reduction Plan:

- EBF and Estimated New Tier Funding:

- Equal Assessed Valuation and Tax Rates:

- Employee Salaries and Benefits:

8/16/2024
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- Short- and Long-Term Borrowing:

- Educational Impact:

- Other Assumptions:

- Has the district considered shared services or outsourcing (Ex: Transportation, Insurance)? If yes, please explain:

Deficit Reduction Plan-Background/Assumptions (School Districts Only)
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

through Fiscal Year 2027-2028

8/16/2024
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Evidence-Based Funding: Fiscal Year 2025 Spending Plan

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DIST 214
Part I: Achieving Student Growth and Making Progress Toward State Education Goals

The questions below allow you to indicate the strategic priorities and strategies that will drive your efforts to achieve student growth and make progress toward state education goals. These may involve investing in any combination of an Organizational Unit's core
resources: time, money, people, and programs.

Collaboration Opportunity - Organizational Units may find that Part I is most easily and effectively completed if led by program leaders in consultation with finance leaders.

1) What are the Organizational Unit's strategic goals for student success for the 2024-25 school year? What measures will be used to evaluate progress? (No more than 2000 characters, including spaces.)

1. As measured by the Board­approved College/Career Readiness Indicators, the District will increase student success annually or will exceed a threshold of 80% annually of the students graduating College and Career Ready.
College Ready Indicators (A or B)
Students are College Ready if they meet either the academic or standardized testing benchmarks listed below.
A) GPA 2.8+ AND One College Ready Course
­ Advanced Placement (AP) Exam (score of 3 or higher)
­ AP Course (Grade of A, B, or C)
­ Dual Credit English or Math Course (Grade A, B, or C)
­ College Transition English or Math Course (Grade of A, B, or C, met Partner Requirements)
B) College Ready Assessment Benchmarks
­ ACT: English 18, Reading 22, Science 23, Math 22
­ SAT: EBRW 480, Math 530

Career Ready Indicators
Students are Career Ready if they have identified a career interest and meet two of the behavioral and experiential benchmarks listed below. In addition, students entering the military upon graduation must meet the passing scores on the Armed Services Vocational
Aptitude Battery (ASVAB) for each branch of the military.
A) Identify a career cluster area
B) Three Career Readiness Indicators
­ Career Development Experience during high school career
­ Industry Credential at any point in time before graduation
­ Military Service or an ASVAB Score of 31 or higher during high school career
­ Dual Credit Career Pathway Course (College Credit Earned)
­ 25 hours of Community Service during high school career
­ Two more more organized Co­Curricular activities during high school career
­ Completion of Program of Study before graduation
­ Attaining and maintaining consistent employment for a minimum of 12 months during high school career
­ Consecutive summer employment during high school career
­ 95% attendance

Top Strategy 1 Top Strategy 2 Top Strategy 3

2)

Select the top three strategies that the Organizational Unit will employ to achieve student growth and
make progress toward state education goals. (Select three different responses from the dropdown list.)

Maintain or decrease class sizes

Maintain or expand college and career readiness
options (e.g., CTE programming, AP/IB

programming, dual credit/dual enrollment
programming)

Improve programs, curriculum, and/or learning
tools

If "Other" was selected in question 2, please describe. (No more than 1000 characters, including spaces.)

Part II: Planned Use of Evidence-Based Funding
The questions below provide an opportunity to document the stakeholders with whom you consulted and the data you analyzed as you determined your strategic allocations of FY 2025 EBF dollars. Key statistics related to EBF distributions are provided for your reference.
Form 50­36/50­39 is typically released before current­year appropriations are known. Therefore, the figures provided are for the prior fiscal year.

Collaboration Opportunity - Organizational Units may find that questions in this section are most easily and effectively completed if led by finance leaders in consultation with program leaders.

Evidence-Based Funding
Organizational Unit Results

(FY 2024)

Final Resources / Adequacy Target =
Percent of Adequacy

Average Student Enrollment 12,049.50 Adequacy Target $193,349,736

Final Resources $229,743,096 Percent of Adequacy 119%

Base Funding Minimum
+

Tier Funding =
Gross State Contribution

Tier Assignment 4 Gross State Contribution $10,143,131

FY24 Base Funding Minimum $10,130,814 FY 2024 Tier Funding $12,316

Within FY 2024 Gross State Contribution,
Resources Attributable to

Specific Populations

Low-Income Students $2,333,738
English Learners (Els) $191,166
Special Education $3,390,689

FY 2025 Tier Funding Funding Type (Select)
*Note: Tier Funding allocations are published annually at
https://www.isbe.net/Pages/ebfdistribution.aspx . Amounts are available in early August. Districts
must use actual funding amounts if they are available before submitting the budget to ISBE.

1)

FY 2025 Tier Funding Allocation*: Enter the dollar amount of Tier Funding (e.g., NEW MONEY only)
allocated to the Organizational Unit for FY 2025. Select whether the amount is estimated or actual funding. $12,851 Estimated
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Data Source 1 Data Source 2 Data Source 3

2)

Select the top three sources of data used to inform the Organizational Unit's planned allocation of EBF
dollars. (Select three different responses.) Student growth and achievement data, disaggregated

by student groups
Student grades or other local academic

performance data
Student discipline and behavior data

3)

Indicate with which groups the Organizational Unit engaged to inform its intended allocation of EBF dollars.
(Select any that apply; otherwise leave blank.)

Bilingual Program
Director(s)

Yes Principals Yes Bilingual Parent Advisory
Committee

Special Ed. Program
Director(s)

Yes School Improvement
Teams

Yes Other Parent Group(s)

Other Program Leaders Yes Teacher or Support Staff
Unions

Yes Community Focus Group(s)

School Board Members Other School Staff Other

[Optional] Provide a brief description of the Organizational Unit's process for consulting with internal and
external stakeholders in determining the allocation of EBF dollars. (No more than 1000 characters, including
spaces.)

Priority Investment 1 Priority Investment 2 Priority Investment 3

4)

Given the data analyzed, the stakeholders consulted, and the priorities identified in Part I, indicate the top
three priority investments the Organizational Unit will make with its FY 2025 Base Funding Minimum (e.g.,
excluding Tier Funding). Choose "Other" if investments do not match the provided list. (Select three
different responses. "Other" may be selected more than once if needed.)

EL Core Teacher Core Teachers Other

If "Other" was selected in question 4, please describe. (No more than 1000 characters, including spaces.) School Social Workers and Psychologists

Required

Cost Factor Table

5)

The table below presents the regionally adjusted amount embedded in the Organizational Unit's FY 2024 Adequacy Target for each of the 34 cost factors in the Evidence­Based Funding model (Column F). Column G is required for all Organizational Units that receive at
least $5,000 in Tier Funding, while column H is optional. Organizational Units may choose to provide additional narrative context in Columns I­M to elaborate on the figures included in the table. ISBE has produced guidance for populating the cost factor table. The
guidance includes a definition for each cost factor, along with suggestions for using Employee Information System position codes and common expenditure accounts to support a determination of expenditures. This guidance is available at
https://www.isbe.net/ebfspendingplan.

Column G: If the Organizational Unit will receive at least $5,000 in FY 2025 Tier Funding (as entered in Q2.1/cell G31), column G is required. Please indicate the Organizational Unit's planned expenditures in FY 2025 from Tier Funds only. Organizational Units are not
expected to place a value in each cell. Rather, the table allows for the communication of priority investments with new state resources for the current fiscal year.  During years in which there is no new Tier Funding, column G will not be required. During years in which
Tier Funding is available, the amount of new Tier Funding entered in Q2.1/cell G31 above must equal the sum in cell G90 below. If some or all Tier Funding is invested outside of the cost factors, enter a dollar amount in cell G89 and provide additional context in the
space for a narrative beginning in row 93.

Column H: Optionally, Organizational Units may populate column H with total planned expenditures in FY 2025 for each cost factor from all revenue sources (e.g., not just from EBF). By comparing the figures in column F to the figures entered in column H, the
Organizational Unit may engage local stakeholders in productive dialogue about resource allocation decisions.

Cost Factors
Amount in FY 2024 Adjusted

Adequacy Target

Budgeted FY 2025
Investments with New Tier

Funding

Budgeted FY 2025
Expenditures

(All Resources) Optional District Narratives

[Required] [Optional]

Core Investments

Core Teachers $44,350,279 $12,851 Enter optional context for core investment decisions.
Specialist Teachers $14,781,948
Instructional Facilitator $5,109,315
Core Intervention Teacher $1,703,105
Substitute Teachers $1,531,163
Guidance Counselor $4,365,272
Nurse $1,038,749
Supervisory Aide $1,892,112
Librarian $1,709,709
Librarian Aide $1,261,408
Principal $2,536,407
Assistant Principal $2,183,852
School Site Staff $2,270,446
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Subtotal $84,733,764 $12,851
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Per Student Investments

Gifted $1,084,455 Enter optional context for per student investment decisions.
Professional Development $1,506,188
Instructional Materials $3,916,088
Assessments $409,683
Computer & Tech Equipment $3,440,132
Student Activities $10,350,521
Maintenance & Operations $16,399,370
Central Office $11,290,382
Employee Benefits $34,230,403

Subtotal* $83,286,612

Additional Investments

Low­Income Intervention Teacher $2,538,674 Enter optional context for additional investment decisions.
Low­Income Pupil Support Staff $2,538,674
Low­Income Extended Day Teacher $2,644,129
Low­Income Summer School Teacher $2,644,129
EL Intervention Teacher $866,902
EL Pupil Support Staff $866,902
EL Extended Day Teacher $903,346
EL Summer School Teacher $903,346
EL Core Teacher $1,084,016
Sp Ed Teacher $6,625,832
Sp Ed Instructional Assistant $2,683,948
Sp Ed Psychologist $1,029,460

Subtotal $25,329,360
Other Investments N/A $12,851.22

Total** $193,349,736 $12,851 Tier Funding Check (Cell G90)   Complete, G90=G31
*The subtotal for Per Student Investments is a calculated figure that adjusts salary portions of Central Office and Maintenance & Operations to account for regional salary differences. As a result, the sum of each individual cost factor will
not equal the subtotal.
**The total is the Final Adequacy Target (adjusted for Regionalization Factor) calculated in the Full FY 2024 EBF Calculation file. Due to differences in rounding, this figure may vary slightly from the sum of the subtotals in this table.

If some or all Tier Funding was invested outside of the cost factors, please describe. (No more than 1000
characters, including spaces.)

Part III: Support for Special Student Groups
EBF statute sets aside specific allocations to be spent for special education, English learners, and low­income students. Per statue these designated funds must be spent on programs and services benefiting these specific student groups. Funds for English learners and low­
income students must be spent in addition to, and not in lieu of, funding that supports general programs of instruction for all students. Funds attributable to special education must be used for the provision of special education facilities and services as outlined in ILCS 14­
1.08. Current­year EBF amounts attributable to each of the special student groups must be reported in cells G100­G102 below. If the Organizational Unit received at least $5,000 for any of the student groups, a response to the questions below is required. For amounts less
than $5,000, a response is optional. All other EBF funds may be spent in any manner deemed appropriate by the school district.

Collaboration Opportunity - Organizational Units may find that questions in this section are most easily and effectively completed through collaboration between program leaders affiliated with each student group and finance leaders.

Enter Amounts Select type *Note: Allocations for each of the three student groups are published annually at isbe.net/ebfdist
under "Reports." Amounts are typically available by September 1. Districts must use actual funding
amounts if they are available before submitting the budget to ISBE.

1)

FY 2025 Student Population Allocations*: Enter the dollar amount of
resources attributable to Specific Populations within the FY25 Gross State
Contribution. Enter "0" if no funds are allocated for a student group. Select
whether amounts are estimated or actual.

Low-Income Students $2,334,987 Estimated

English Learners $191,681 Estimated

Special Education $3,391,569 Estimated
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2)

Organizational Unit investment of EBF dollars for low-income students: Select the investments that apply.
(Optionally, dollar amounts for each investment may be entered.)

Low­Income Intervention
Teacher

Low­Income Extended
Day Teacher

Other Investments Yes

Response Required [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

Low­Income Pupil Support
Staff

Yes Low­Income Summer
School Teacher

[Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

Additional context for the Organizational Unit's planned use of  dollars attributable to low­income students in
FY 2025. (Required if "Other Investments" selected above. No more than 500 characters, including spaces.)

Students on fee waiver have the annual registration fee waived, do not pay the summer school fee, and receive free school meals. District 214 is not part of
the NSLP, but we still provide free meals (breakfast and lunch) to those students who qualify based on financial circumstances.

Required

3)

Organizational Unit investment of EBF dollars for English learners: Select the investments that apply.
(Optionally, dollar amounts for each investment may be entered.)

English Learner Intervention
Teacher

English Learner Extended
Day Teacher

English Learner Core Teacher

Response Required [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

English Learner Pupil
Support Staff

Yes English Learner Summer
School Teacher

Yes Other Investments

[Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

Additional context for the Organizational Unit's planned use of  dollars attributable to English learners in FY
2025. (Required if "Other Investments" selected above. No more than 500 characters, including spaces.)

4)

Organizational Units investment of EBF dollars for Special Education:  Select the investments that apply.
(Optionally, dollar amounts for each investment may be entered.)

Special Education Teacher Yes Special Education
Psychologist

Yes

Response Required [Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

Special Education
Instructional Assistant

Yes Other Investments

[Optional - Enter $] [Optional - Enter $]

Additional context for the Organizational Unit's planned use of dollars attributable to Special Education
students in FY 2025. (Required if "Other Investments" selected above. No more than 500 characters, including
spaces.)

Plan Assurances
Please complete the assurances below related to Article 14C of the Illinois School Code, which stipulates allowable expenditures for English learners. Organizational Units should maintain supporting documentation (e.g., sign­in sheets, meeting agendas) to affirm the
veracity of the below assurances. Note that a separate collection of the Bilingual Service Plan takes place before each school year and must be separately reviewed by the Bilingual Parent Advisory Committee (BPAC). Responses in this plan should be aligned with
information contained in the Bilingual Service Plan. Responses in this section are only required if an Organizational Unit receives any amount of EBF dollars attributable to English learners.

Collaboration Opportunity - Organizational Units may find that the plan assurances are most easily and effectively completed if led by program leaders.

1). "I hereby affirm that at least 60% of the school district's state funds attributable to English learners will be used for instructional costs of programs and services for English learners (function 1000), in accordance
       with Article 14C of the Illinois School Code. The remaining balance of state funds attributable to English learners will also be used to serve English learners."

Required Yes

2). "My school district has at least one attendance center with 20 or more English learners (including parental refusals) who speak the same home language other than English in grades K­12. Alternatively
        and/or additionally, my school district has at least one attendance center with 20 or more English learners (including parent refusals) who speak the same home language other than English in pre­K."

Required Yes
3). "I hereby affirm that the school district's BPAC will review this EBF Spending Plan by or before October 31, 2024."

Required Yes
4). Enter the anticipated date on which the BPAC review will take place and the name of the BPAC chair for SY 2024­25. 

Required
BPAC Meeting (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/23/2024

Name of Chair Rubi Orosco
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Spending Plan Completion Tracker
Use the information below to confirm completion of all required questions. Note that the "status" column adjusts to responses, so the tracker is most helpful to consult after you have completed the spending plan. 

Question Status Acceptance Criteria
Part 1, Q1 Complete Character length of response must be >10 and <=2000, including spaces.
Part 1, Q2 Complete A different response must be selected in G11, I11, and L11; cells cannot be blank. 
Part 1, Q2 (Narrative) Complete Response required only if "Other" selected in G11, I11, or L11; character length of response must be >10 and <=1000, including spaces. 
Part 2, Q1 Complete A numeric value must be entered in cell G31 (estimated or actual Tier Funding, or 0 if appropriations did not include Tier Funding). A type must be selected in cell H31.
Part 2, Q2 Complete A different response must be selected in G35, I35, and L35; cells cannot be blank. 
Part 2, Q3 Complete At least one response must be selected. 
Part 2, Q4 Complete Cells G43, I43, and L43 cannot be blank. "Other" may be selected more than once, but other responses may not be repeated.
Part 2, Q4 (Narrative) Complete Response required only if "Other" selected in G43, I43, or L43; character length of response must be >10 and <=1000, including spaces. 
Part 2, Q5 (Cell G90) Complete Cell G90 must be equal to the value in cell G31. 
Part 2, Q5 (Narrative) Complete Response required only if a value was entered in cell G89; character length of response must be >10 and <=1000, including spaces.
Part 3, Q1 Low­Income Funds Complete A numeric value must be entered. A type must be selected in cell H100.
Part 3, Q1 English Learner Funds Complete A numeric value must be entered, which may be "0" if the organizational unit received no funding for the specified student group. A type must be selected in cell H101.
Part 3, Q1 Spec. Ed. Funds Complete A numeric value must be entered. A type must be selected in cell H102.
Part 3, Q2 Complete At least one response must be selected. 
Part 3, Q2 (Narrative) Complete Response required only if "Other Investments" was selected in the previous question; character length of response must be >10 and <=500, including spaces.
Part 3, Q3 Complete At least one response must be selected. 
Part 3, Q3 (Narrative) Complete Response required only if "Other Investments" was selected in the previous question; character length of response must be >10 and <=500, including spaces.
Part 3, Q4 Complete At least one response must be selected. 
Part 3, Q4 (Narrative Complete Response required only if "Other Investments" was selected in the previous question; character length of response must be >10 and <=500, including spaces.
Assurances 1 Complete Response required if the value entered in cell G101>0. 
Assurances 2 Complete Response required if the value entered in cell G101>0. 
Assurances 3 Complete Response required if "Yes" selected in cell E133.
Assurances 4  (Meeting Date) Complete Response required if "Yes" selected in cell E133; enter date in MM/DD/YYYY format.
Assurances 4 (Name of Chair) Complete Response required if "Yes" selected in cell E133.
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ESTIMATED LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS (School Districts Only)
(For Local Use Only)

This is an estimated Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet only and will not be accepted for Official Submission of the Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet.   

The worksheet is intended for use during the budgeting process to estimate the district's percent increase of FY2025 budgeted expenditures over actual FY2024 expenditures. Budget
information is copied to this page.  Insert the prior year estimated actual expenditures to compute the estimated percentage increase (decrease).  

The official Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet is attached to the end of the Annual Financial Report (ISBE Form 50­35) and may be submitted in conjunction with that report.
An official Limitation of Administrative Costs Worksheet can also be found on the ISBE website at: Limitation of Administrative Costs

ESTIMATED LIMITATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS WORKSHEET School District Name: Township HSD 214
(Section 17­1.5 of the School Code) RCDT Number: 05016214017

Estimated Actual Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2024 Budgeted Expenditures, Fiscal Year 2025
(10) (20) (80) (10) (20) (80)

Description Funct. No. Educational
Fund

Operations &
Maintenance

Fund
Tort Fund Total Educational

Fund

Operations &
Maintenance

Fund
Tort Fund Total

1. Executive Administration Services 2320 1,879,002 1,879,002 1,981,766 0 1,981,766
2. Special Area Administration Services 2330 0 0 0 0 0
3. Other Support Services ­ School Administration 2490 0 0 0 0
4. Direction of Business Support Services 2510 70,618 70,618 0 0 0 0
5. Internal Services 2570 0 64,500 0 64,500
6. Direction of Central Support Services 2610 0 0 0 0
7. Deduct ­ Early Retirement or other pension obligations required by

state law and included above. 0 0

8. Totals 1,949,620 0 0 1,949,620 2,046,266 0 0 2,046,266
9. Estimated Percent Increase (Decrease) for FY2025

5%
(Budgeted) over (Actual) FY 2024
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REPORTING OF PUBLIC VENDOR CONTRACTS OF $1,000 OR MORE (School Districts Only) 

In accordance with the School Code, Section 10-20.21, all school districts are required to file a report listing ‘vendor contracts’ as an attachment to their budget.   In this context, the term "vendor contracts" refers to "all
contracts and agreements that pertain to goods and services that were intended to generate additional revenue and other remunerations for the school district in excess of $1,000, including without limitation vending machine
contracts, sports and other attire, class rings, and photographic services.  The report is to list information regarding such contracts for the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year of the budget.  All such contracts
executed on or after July 1, 2007 must be approved by the school board.

  See:  School Code, Section 10-20.21 - Contracts

Name of Vendor Product or Service Provided Net Revenue
Non-Monetary
Remuneration

Purpose of Proceeds
Distribution Method and Recipient of Non-

Monetary Remunerations Distributed

8/16/2024

http://www.ilga.gov/legislation/ilcs/ilcs4.asp?DocName=010500050HArt%2E+10&ActID=1005&ChapAct=105%26nbsp%3BILCS%26nbsp%3B5%2F&ChapterID=17&ChapterName=SCHOOLS&SectionID=48899&SeqStart=53200000&SeqEnd=74800000&ActName=School+Code%2E
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Reference Description
1 Each fund balance should correspond to the fund balance reflected on the books as of June 30th ­ Balance Sheet Accounts #720 and #730 (audit figures,

if available).

2 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Grants and Other Financial Assistance.  The "On­Behalf" Payments should only be reflected on this page
(Budget Summary, Lines 10 and 20).

3 Requires the secretary of the school board to notify the county clerk (within 30 days of the transfer approval) to abate an equal amount of taxes to be
next extended.  See Sec. 10­22.14 & 17­2.11.

3a Requires notification to the county clerk to abate an equal amount from taxes next extended.  See section 10­22.14
4 Principal on Bonds Sold:

(1)  Funding Bonds are to be entered in the fund or funds in which the liability occurs.

(2)  Refunding Bonds can be entered in the Debt Services Fund only.

(3)  Building Bonds can be entered in the Capital Projects Fund only.

(4)  Fire Prevention and Safety Bonds can be entered in the Fire Prevention & Safety Fund only.

5 The proceeds from the sale of school sites, buildings, or other real estate shall be used first to pay the principal and interest on any outstanding bonds
on the property being sold, and after all such bonds have been retired, the remaining proceeds from the sale next shall be used by the school board to
meet any urgent district needs as determined under Sections 2­3.12 and 17­2.11 of the School Code.  Once these issues have been addressed, any
remaining proceeds may be used for any other authorized purpose and for deposit into any district fund.

6 The School Code, Section 10­22.44 prohibits the transfer of interest earned on the investment of "any funds for purposes of Illinois Municipal
Retirement under the Pension Code."  This prohibition does not include funds for Social Security and Medicare­only purposes.  For additional
requirements on interest earnings, see 23 Illinois Administrative Code, Part 100, Section 100.50.

7 Cash plus investments must be greater than or equal to zero.

8
For cash basis budgets, this total will equal the Budget Summary ­ Total Direct Receipts/Revenues (Line 9) plus Total Other Sources of Funds (Line 46).

9 For cash basis budgets, this total will equal the Budget Summary ­ Total Direct Disbursements/Expenditures (Line 19) plus Total Other Uses of Funds
(Line 79).

10 Working Cash Fund loans may be made to any district fund for which taxes are levied (Section 20­5 of the School Code).

11 Include revenue accounts 1110 through 1115, 1117,1118 & 1120.

12
The School Code Section 17­2.2c.  Tax for leasing educational facilities or computer technology or both, and for temporary relocation expense purposes.

13 Corporate personal property replacement tax revenue must be first applied to the Municipal Retirement/Social Security Fund to replace tax revenue
lost due to the abolition of the corporate personal property tax (30 ILCS 115/12).  This provision does not apply to taxes levied for Medicare­Only
purposes.

14
Only tuition payments made to private facilities.  See Functions 4200 or 4400 for estimated public facility disbursements/expenditures.

15 Payment towards the retirement of lease/purchase agreements or bonded/other indebtedness (principal only) otherwise reported within the fund ­
e.g.: alternate revenue bonds.  (Describe & Itemize)

16 Only abolishment of Working Cash Fund must transfer its funds directly to the Educational Fund upon adoption of a resolution and
at the close of the current school Year (see 105 ILCS 5/20­8 for further explanation)

Only abatement of working cash fund can transfer its funds to any fund in most need of money 

(see 105 ILCS 5/20­10 for further explanation)

8/16/2024
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CHECK FOR ERRORS
This worksheet checks various cells to assure that selected items are in balance.

Please fix errors below before submitting to ISBE.

Budget Item References Message

1. Deficit Reduction Plan (DefReductPlan 23-27 tab)

Is Deficit Reduction Plan Required? (Joint Agreements do not complete Deficit Reduction Plan.) Deficit Reduction Plan is not required

If required, is Deficit Reduction Plan completed? (DefReductPlan 23-27 tab)
2. Cover Page (Cover tab)

District Name must be selected from drop-down. (Cell H13) OK
Accounting Basis must be selected on Cover sheet. OK
Dates (Day, Month, Year) must be input on Cover sheet. ERROR - INPUT DATE(S)
Board Names must be typed on Cover sheet. ERROR - TYPE BOARD NAMES

3. Budget Summary:  Other Sources (BudgetSum 2-4 tab - Acct 7000) must equal Other Uses (BudgetSum 2-4 tab - Acct 8000).
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance July, 1 2023 for all Funds (Cells C3 - K3)
(Line must have a number or zero.  Do not leave blank.)

OK

Estimated Activity Fund Beginning Fund Balance July, 1 2023 (Cell C83)
(Cell must have a number or zero.  Do not leave blank.)

OK

Transfer Among Funds (Funds 10, 20, 40 - Acct 7130 - Cells C29, D29, F29), must equal (Funds 10, 20 & 40 - Acct 8130 - Cells
C52, D52, F52).

OK

Transfer of Interest (Funds 10 thru 90 - Acct 7140 - Cells C30:K30), must equal (Funds 10 thru 60, & 80 - Acct 8140 - Cells
C53:H53, J53).

OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Principal on GASB 87 Leases (Fund 30 - Acct 7400 - Cell E39) must equal (Funds 10, 20 & 60 -
Acct 8400 Cells C57:H60).

OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on GASB 87 Leases (Fund 30 - Acct 7500 - Cell E40) must equal (Funds 10, 20 & 60 -
Acct 8500 - Cells C61:H64).

OK

Transfer to Debt Service Fund to Pay Principal on Revenue Bonds (Fund 30 - Acct 7600 - Cell E41) must equal (Funds 10 & 20 -
Acct 8600 - Cells C65:D68).

OK

Transfer to Debt Service to Pay Interest on Revenue Bonds (Fund 30 - Acct 7700 - Cell E42) must equal (Funds 10 & 20 - Acct
8700 - Cells C69:D72).

OK

Transfer to Capital Projects Fund (Fund 60 - Acct 7800 - Cell H43) must equal (Fund 10 & 20, Acct 8800 - Cells C73:D76). OK

4. Summary of Cash Transactions:  Beginning Cash Balance on Hand July 1, 2023 (CashSum 5 tab, All Funds) cannot be negative.
 Educational (Fund 10 - Cell C3) OK
Operations & Maintenance (Fund 20 - Cell D3) OK
Debt Service (Fund 30 - Cell E3) OK
Transportation (Fund 40 - Cell F3) OK
Municipal Retirement/Social Security (Fund 50 - Cell G3) OK
Capital Projects (Fund 60 - Cell H3) OK
Working Cash (Fund 70 - Cell I3) OK
Tort (Fund 80 - Cell J3) OK
Fire Prevention & Safety (Fund 90 - Cell K3) OK
Activity Funds (Cell C23) OK

5. Summary of Cash Transactions:  Ending Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2024 (CashSum 5 tab - All Funds) cannot be negative.
Educational (Fund 10 - Cell C21) OK
Operations & Maintenance (Fund 20 - Cell D21) OK
Debt Service (Fund 30 - Cell E21) OK
Transportation (Fund 40 - Cell F21) OK
Municipal Retirement/Social Security (Fund 50 - Cell G21) OK
Capital Projects (Fund 60 - Cell H21) OK
Working Cash (Fund 70 - Cell I21) OK
Tort (Fund 80 - Cell J21) OK
Fire Prevention & Safety (Fund 90 - Cell K21) OK

6. Summary of Cash Transactions:  Other Receipts (CashSum 5 tab) must equal Other Disbursements (CashSum 5 tab).
Interfund Loans Payable (Funds 10:60, 80, 90 - Acct 411 - Cells C6:H6, J6:K6) must equal Interfund Loans Receivable (Funds
10:20, 40, 70 - Acct 141 - Cells C15:D15, F15, I15).

OK

Interfund Loans Receivable (Funds 10, 20, 40, 70 - Acct 141 - Cells C7:D7, F7, I7) must equal Interfund Loans Payable (Funds
10:60, 80, 90 - Acct 411 - Cells C16:H16, J16, K16).

OK

7. Estimated Revenue (EstRev 6-11 tab)
Amounts must be input for revenue. OK

8. Estimated Expenditures (EstExp 12-20 tab)
Amounts must be input for expenditures. OK

9. Itemization Notes:  Revenues/Expenditures reported that require note on Itemize 21 tab.
Include brief note(s) describing revenue source. OK
Include brief note(s) describing expenditure use. OK

10. EBF Spending Plan
All required questions have been answered. OK

End of Balancing

8/16/2024



Date: August 22, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Tim Keeley, Associate Superintendent of Business Services

Re: 2024-25 Final Budget

SUMMARY:

On June 13, 2024, the Board of Education reviewed and approved the tentative budget for 2024-25. It also
called for a public hearing on the proposed budget to be held at 7:00 p.m. on August 22, 2024, in the
Board Room of the Forest View Educational Center. The budget has been available for public inspection
since July 22, 2024.

During the past few weeks, minor adjustments were made from the tentative budget to the final budget.
The District 214 budget contains state funding which is contingent on sufficient funds being appropriated
through a final approved Illinois State Budget. The 2024-25 operating budget with transfers is balanced.

By law, the final budget is required to be adopted by roll call vote prior to the end of the first quarter of the
fiscal year. The resolution adopting the budget should be incorporated into the official minutes of the
Board of Education.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Education approves the Final Budget for 2024-25 and adopts the Budget of Township
High School District 214 County of Cook, State of Illinois, for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2024,
and Ending June 30, 2025.

Resolution Att.



ITEM: 2024-
DATE: August 22, 2024
FILE: Budget, page 2

BUDGET OF TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214
COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, AND
ENDING JUNE 30, 2025

WHEREAS the Board of Education of Township High School District 214, County of Cook,
State of Illinois, caused to be prepared in tentative form a budget, and the Secretary of this Board has
made the same conveniently available to public inspection for at least thirty days prior to final action
thereon;

AND WHEREAS a public hearing was held as to such budget on the 22nd day of August,
2024, notice of said hearing was given at least thirty days prior thereto as required by law, and all other
legal requirements have been complied with;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be it resolved, by the Board of Education of said district as follows:

Section 1: That the fiscal year of this School District be and the same hereby is fixed and declared
to be beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025.

Section 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of amounts available in each Fund,
separately, and of expenditures from each be and the same is hereby adopted as the
budget of this school district for the said fiscal year.

Adopted this 22nd day of August 2024, by a roll call vote of ___Yeas and ___Nays to-wit:

Members Voting Yea: Members Voting Nay:
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________
____________________________ ____________________________

____________________________
President, Board of Education

____________________________
Secretary, Board of Education



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)

COUNTY OF COOK )

C E R T I F I C A T E

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Chief Fiscal Officer of

Township High School District 214, Cook County, Illinois (the "School District"), and as such, am the

keeper of the fiscal records of the School District.

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Budget for the

Fiscal Year 2024-25, adopted by the Board of Education of the School District at a public meeting on

August 22, 2024.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the following is an estimate of revenues by source, anticipated to

be received by the School District in Fiscal Year 2024-25.

REVENUE BY SOURCE

Property Taxes $279,191,603
Corporate Taxes $15,744,535
Investment Earnings $4,000,002
Other Local $13,337,122

Total Local Sources $312,273,262
Evidence Based Funding $10,100,000
Transportation Aid $6,752,703
Other Categorical $2,615,324

Total State Aid $19,468,027
Total Federal Aid $10,526,707

Total Revenue $342,267,996

DATED: August 22, 2024 ____________________________
Tim Keeley
Associate Superintendent for Business Services



High School District 214
2121 South Goebbert Road
Arlington Heights, Illinois 60005
847-718-7600 I www.d214.org

Dr. Scott Rowe
Superintendent

Date: August 22, 2024

To: Board of Education

From: Patrick Mogge, Director of Community Engagement and Outreach

Subject: FOIA Report

Summary

FOIA is the state Freedom of Information Act. Under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140),
records in the possession of public agencies may be accessed by the public upon written request.
Pursuant to Section 2 (c), “public records” are all records, reports, forms, writings, letters, memoranda,
books, papers, maps, photographs, cards, tapes, recordings, electronic data processing records,
recorded information, and all other documentary materials, regardless of physical form or characteristics,
having been prepared or having been or being used, received, in the possession of or under the control
of any public body.

Description

This report is a summary of FOIA requests that have been responded to since the July 18, 2024, Board
of Education meeting.

Recommendation

That the Board acknowledges compliance with the Freedom of Information Act through approval of the
FOIA report.

Buffalo Grove High School I Community Education I Elk Grove High School I John Hersey High School International
Newcomer Academy I Life Transition Program I Prospect High School I Rolling Meadows High School The Academy

at Forest View I Vanguard School I Wheeling High School I Young Adult Program
High School District 214 is a U.S. Department of Education Blue Ribbon School District

http://www.d214.org/
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FOIA REPORT
AUGUST 22, 2024

REQUESTER TOPIC DATE OF 
RECEIPT

DATE OF 
RESPONSE

BOARD OF 
EDUCATION 
REPORT

Angela (Tina) Espinosa Please consider this email as a FIOA requesting all records and documents of the 
reason why my daughter has been denied residency for Prospect High School.

7/25/2024 8/1/2024 8/22/2024

Jankowski, Maria 1) Request the District 214 Board of Education “Bill Lists” of all invoices stated for 
payments for the month of July 2021?

2) Request the District 214 Board of Education “Bill Lists” of all invoices stated for 
payments for the month of August 2021?

8/12/2024 8/19/2024 8/22/2024



Change Location Name Salary Hours Effective Date

Resignation (From: Custodian I - 2nd Shift) CM Alex Blue August 18, 2024

New Location Name Salary Hours Effective Date

Custodian I - 3rd Shift (Initial Location: PHS) CM Perla Camargo $22.62 40 August 23, 2024

Change Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Job Placement Specialist (From: Instructional Assistant - Student Services, SS/life) FVEC Steve Bessemer $31.18 37.5 August 23, 2024

Campus Safety (From: 30 hours/week) PHS Dariontay Cobbs $25.03 40 August 23, 2024

Campus Safety (From: 30 hours/week) PHS Perry Dazzo $25.53 40 August 23, 2024

Resignation (From: AVID Assistant) WHS Arely Flores August 8, 2024

Campus Safety (From: Attendance Assistant) JHHS Ziulma Garcia $27.64 40 August 23, 2024

Resignation (From: Instructional Assistant - Student Services) RMHS Elena Herman August 8, 2024

Leave of Absence WHS Dayan Murillo August 26, 2024 - December 11, 2024

Job Placement Specialist (From: Instructional Assistant - Student Services, JHHS) FVEC Julian Rocha $25.08 37.5 August 12, 2024 - May 30, 2025

Campus Safety (From: 37.5 hours/week) PHS Sarah Milstein $24.54 40 August 23, 2024

Program Assistant - Medically Fragile Student (From: 35 hours/week) SS/life Kristine Pietruszynski $29.33 37.5 August 23, 2024

Resignation (From: Master Scheduler) PHS Collin Rogers August 30, 2024

Campus Safety (From: 17.5 hours/week) PHS Maritza Rivera 20 August 23, 2024

Campus Safety (From: 25 hours/week) PHS Mark Van Dermier $24.54 32.5 August 23, 2024

Instructional Assistant - Student Services (From: 25 hours/week) JHHS Christopher Van Grondelle $25.08 37.5 August 12, 2024

Resignation (From: Special Education Division Assistant) JHHS Maribel Vargas August 12, 2024

Instructional Assistant - Student Services (From: 25 hours/week) BGHS Cory Wilks $25.08 37.5 August 12, 2024

Campus Safety (From: 35 hours/week) PHS Barbara Wolf $35.05 40 August 23, 2024

New Location Name Salary Hours Effective Date

Campus Safety RMHS James Epley $24.06 40 August 23, 2024

Instructional Assistant - Student Services PHS Katherine Eppinger $25.08 37.5 August 23, 2024

Division Assistant RMHS Heather Henry $24.06 15 August 23, 2024

Division Assistant WHS Diana Loch $24.06 25 August 23, 2024

Campus Safety WHS Kiwan Murray $24.06 40 August 23, 2024

Campus Safety JHHS Gary Prokes $24.06 25 August 23, 2024

Pre School Assistant EGHS Giorgia Spentzos-Dravilas $25.58 22.5 August 23, 2024

Instructional Assistant - EL WHS Salma Zavala $25.58 37.5 August 23, 2024

Position Location Name Salary Hours Effective Dates

Program Assistant - Medically Fragile Student PHS RoseAnn Cwidak $26.04 37.5 August 26, 2024 - May 30, 2025

Instructional Assistant - Student Services PHS Svetlana Lukic $25.08 37.5 August 23, 2024 - May 30, 2025

Instructional Assistant - Student Services PHS Michael McGowan $25.08 37.5 August 23, 2024 - May 30, 2025

Program Assistant - Medically Fragile Student BGHS Michelle Mueller $26.04 37.5 August 23, 2024 - May 30, 2025

AVID Assistant WHS Casandra Sastre $24.06 August 23, 2024 - May 30, 2025

Position Location Name Salary Hours Effective Date

Intent to Participate SS Judith Collins Last day of SY 2028

Township High School District 214 - Board of Education

Custodial Maintenance Personnel 2024-2025

Voluntary Retirement Incentive, Educational Support Personel 2024-2025

Temporary and Grant Funded Personnel 2024-2025

Educational Support Personnel 2024-2025

August 22, 2024

Personnel Transaction Report



Position Location Name Salary Effective Date

Position Location Name Salary Effective Date

0.4 Science - CNA EGHS Christian Gonzalez $27,461.60 August 12, 2024

1.0 School Social Worker SS - Life O'Rayn McAvoy $76,564.00 August 12, 2024

Resignation Location Name

World Languages SS Allison Feeley

Job Description

Health Services Supervisor II 10-month

Effective Date

August 11, 2024

 

Education Association and Administrative/Supervisory Personnel Report

August 22, 2024

ADMINISTRATORS/SUPERVISORS

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION



Position Location Name Salary Effective Date 
Co-Curr Asst Boys Basketball Elk Grove High School Gordon, Matthew $7,530.00 8/23/2024
Co-Curr Marching Band Assistant Elk Grove High School Mesa, Kyle R $1,993.00 8/23/2024
Co-Curr Asst Boys Soccer Elk Grove High School Ramirez, Adan $6,600.00 8/23/2024
Co-Curr Non Specified F Prospect High School Randolph, Kate M $2,164.00 8/23/2024
Co-Curr Asst Boys Cross Country Wheeling High School Polak, Tyler John $5,492.00 8/23/2024
T & L Co-Curr Robotics Asst Coach Forest View Educational Center Bowers, Robert $3,986.00 8/23/2024

Township High School District 214 - Board of Education
Out of District Personnel Report

August 22nd 2024

Out of District Co-Curricular 



High School District 214 

2121 South Goebbert Road 

Arlington Heights, Illinois 60005 

847-718-7600 I www.d214.org 

Dr. Scott Rowe 

Superintendent 

 
 

 

Date: 

To: 

August 22, 2024 

Board of Education 

From: Kate Kraft, Associate Superintendent for Business Services 

Subject:  Job Description 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

We are proposing a new job description to better align with the evolving needs at the building level. The 

primary responsibilities of this role focus on supporting students during the school months, and a 10-month 

schedule will ensure that resources are allocated efficiently, aligning the supervisor's duties with the periods 

of highest demand. Thank you for considering this proposal as we work to enhance the effectiveness of our 

educational leadership team. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS: 

 

A new job description has been reviewed by the administration and is aligned to ensure effective 

contributions to the district’s growth and success. 

  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

 

We respectfully recommend that the Board of Education review and approve the proposed new 

Health Services Supervisor II 10-month job description.  

 

http://www.d214.org/


 

 

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 

 

JOB TITLE: Health Services Supervisor II 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: High School 

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS: 

Reports to: Assistant Superintendent for Student Services 

Associate Principal for Operations 

 

Supervises: Health Services Supervisor I 

Health Services Office Staff 

 

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: Full Year  195 days 

 

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade Three 

 

LICENSURE: Illinois Department of Public Health 

Registered Professional Nurse 

 

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES: 

 

The (BSN) registered nurse supervises the school health program and staff which meets the existing 

needs and identifies future needs of all students, including special populations, the school, and the 

community. 

SPECIFIC DUTIES: 

 

1. Oversees and participates in local comprehensive health planning (immunization clinics, blood 

drives, flu vaccination programs). 
2. Oversees the maintenance and procedures of health records. 

3. Provides Communicable Disease reports to the Department of Public Health and alerts school 

administration of health trends and problems. 

4. Supervises and evaluates staff and provides leadership in the day to day functioning of the health 

office in their assigned building(s). 

5. Oversees and reviews implementation of emergency care procedures and the reporting of accidents 

for students and staff under the jurisdiction of school. 
6. Responds and assists with medically related tasks and emergencies in their assigned building(s). 

7. Administers compliance with physical and immunization regulations. 

8. Is the liaison between school, student, parent, and physician regarding the student’s health status 

when under a physician’s care. 

9. Oversees and conducts vision screenings, making the necessary referrals for follow-up when 

indicated under a physician’s care. Connects families to available resources. 

10. Oversees the review and revision, the objectives, standards, policies, and operating procedures of 

the health office and the total school health program for approval by the administration. 



 

 

11. Provides leadership in health care related matters on the problem-solving team and makes 

educational adaptations as necessary for individual student needs. 

12. Supervises the process and implementation of health care plans, medication management, medical 

504 plans, and individual care plans (diabetes, seizures, asthma) to ensure consistency across the 

district. 
13. Coordinates, conducts and maintains records of mandated training for health care office staff. 

14. Coordinates, conducts and maintains records of mandated training for school staff who work with 

students with unique medical needs. 

15. Seek and facilitate opportunities and partnerships with community agencies that benefit the health 

and wellness of students and staff. 

16. Oversees the review and revision of the standard operating procedure manual every two years, 

consulting with the medical advisory board. 

17. Gathers and evaluates information for the health and development component of the case study and 

IEP process. 

18. Conducts and provides an annual review, analysis, and report of district health data to the 

administration. 

19. Manages and plans the annual budget for the school health program, making recommendations for 

facilities, equipment, and supplies. 

20. Provides ongoing communication to the Assistant Superintendent for Student Services and student 

services administration team on best practices regarding the health and wellness of students. 

21. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and 

remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities. 

22. Other duties as assigned. 

 

 

 

 

BOE 6/11/2020 

Rev. 1/20/2022, 8/22/2024 



 

 

TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 214 

 

JOB TITLE: Health Services Supervisor II 

 

ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT: High School 

ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS: 

Reports to: Assistant Superintendent for Student Services 

Associate Principal for Operations 

 

Supervises: Health Services Supervisor I 

Health Services Office Staff 

 

LENGTH OF CONTRACT: 195 days 

 

SALARY GRADE: Supervisory Grade Three 

 

LICENSURE: Illinois Department of Public Health 

Registered Professional Nurse 

 

GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES: 

 

The (BSN) registered nurse supervises the school health program and staff which meets the existing 

needs and identifies future needs of all students, including special populations, the school, and the 

community. 

SPECIFIC DUTIES: 

 

1. Oversees and participates in local comprehensive health planning (immunization clinics, blood 

drives, flu vaccination programs). 
2. Oversees the maintenance and procedures of health records. 

3. Provides Communicable Disease reports to the Department of Public Health and alerts school 

administration of health trends and problems. 

4. Supervises and evaluates staff and provides leadership in the day to day functioning of the health 

office in their assigned building(s). 

5. Oversees and reviews implementation of emergency care procedures and the reporting of accidents 

for students and staff under the jurisdiction of school. 
6. Responds and assists with medically related tasks and emergencies in their assigned building(s). 

7. Administers compliance with physical and immunization regulations. 

8. Is the liaison between school, student, parent, and physician regarding the student’s health status 

when under a physician’s care. 

9. Oversees and conducts vision screenings, making the necessary referrals for follow-up when 

indicated under a physician’s care. Connects families to available resources. 

10. Oversees the review and revision, the objectives, standards, policies, and operating procedures of 

the health office and the total school health program for approval by the administration. 



 

 

11. Provides leadership in health care related matters on the problem-solving team and makes 

educational adaptations as necessary for individual student needs. 

12. Supervises the process and implementation of health care plans, medication management, medical 

504 plans, and individual care plans (diabetes, seizures, asthma) to ensure consistency across the 

district. 
13. Coordinates, conducts and maintains records of mandated training for health care office staff. 

14. Coordinates, conducts and maintains records of mandated training for school staff who work with 

students with unique medical needs. 

15. Seek and facilitate opportunities and partnerships with community agencies that benefit the health 

and wellness of students and staff. 

16. Oversees the review and revision of the standard operating procedure manual every two years, 

consulting with the medical advisory board. 

17. Gathers and evaluates information for the health and development component of the case study and 

IEP process. 

18. Conducts and provides an annual review, analysis, and report of district health data to the 

administration. 

19. Manages and plans the annual budget for the school health program, making recommendations for 

facilities, equipment, and supplies. 

20. Provides ongoing communication to the Assistant Superintendent for Student Services and student 

services administration team on best practices regarding the health and wellness of students. 

21. Collaborates with district and building leadership to ensure equity is infused in practice and 

remains at the forefront of efforts to disrupt inequities. 

22. Other duties as assigned. 

 

 

 

 

BOE 6/11/2020 

Rev. 1/20/2022, 8/22/2024 
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